Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.
Anleitung vor Inbetriebnahme aufmerksam lesen!

Veuillez attentivement lire les instructions avant ’'emploi.

Lea este manual de instrucciones antes de utilizar su modelo

X ERRIIC C DFRPZEZR BHAICHRDTICERL TS,

N—TI4~ ZZ=ZA>VT7—./ ST

MinilnfernoS7s

Instruction Manual

) Bedienungsanleitung

ESHn Manuel d'instructions
THE FINEST RADIO CONTROL MODELS Manual de InStrUCCi_ones
HHIT /BUkERAEE

Radio Controlled Electric Powered 4WD Stadium Truck

Half 8 Mini Inferno ST

. Safety Precautions / Sicherheitshinweise
Précautions d'emploi / Consejos de Seguridad / &2 Dz DEEEIE
. Items Included / Inhalt
Contenu de votre valisette / Contenido / v FHRA
. Required for Operation / Erforderliches Zubehor
Outils necessaires (non inclus!) / Herramientas necesarias / t v k OfICHERRY)
. Glossary of Main Parts / Ubersicht der Hauptteile
Glossaire. / Indice de piezas / &ERD&FR
. Before Operating / Bevor Sie beginnen
Avant de commencer. / Antes de rodar / FE{TDH#(E
. Let's Drive! / Die Inbetriebnahme des Modells
En piste! / Funcionamiento / ETI®XEL &S
. Operating Tips / Hinweise zur Bedienung
Conseils d'utilisation. / Consejos précticos /| EFRETTIZv Y
. Changing Parts / Der Austausch von Teilen am Modell
Changement de pieces / Cambio de piezas / £ EBD i & TR
@Trouble Shooting / Problemlésungen
En cas de problémes / Guia de Problemas / #Eh ik ?
@Exploded View / Explosionszeichnung
Vue éclatée / Despiece /| 7f#
@Spare Parts /| AT /\—Y

*Specifications are subject to change without prior notice!

*Technische Anderungen sind jederzeit méglich!
01 25 *Les spécifications peuvent changer sans préavis!
*El fabricante se reserva el derecho de introducir modificaciones en los kits sin previo aviso! (AR AT
o e . T (LS TET AN SRIATER
© 2005 KYOSHO CORPORATION / 4 az i 48y KERBRDIcH, FEBRMAREZRET 2HELHD KT, No. 30122

30122-T01




SAFETY PRECAUTIONS / Sicherheitshinweise /
PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOIS / PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD / Z2D = DFEEIE

Please read carefully before assembling and operating your model.

Lesen Sie die Anleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das Modell in Betrieb hehmen.
Lire attentivement cette notice avant de commencer I'assemblage de votre modeéle.
Lea cuidadosamente este manual antes de montar y rodar su modelo.

HHILT - ETORICH T RFHEH LS W,

WARNING! : This symbol indicates where caution is essential to avoid injury to yourself or others.

ACHTUNG! : Dieses Symbol warnt vor Verletzungen!

ATTENTION! : Ce symbole vous indique un danger physique éventuel.

AVISO! : Este signo le indica cuando hay que prestar especial atencion para evitar danos a
personas y propiedades.

EEY—7 CEMPEERICERBERENHKET DARRELNHZERERLET,

PROHIBITED : This symbol points out actions that you should NOT do to avoid possible damage
or accidents.

BITTE NIEMALS : Dieses Symbol warnt vor Handlungen, die das Produkt beschadigen kénnen!

NE PAS FAIRE : Ce symbole vous informe de ce que "VOUS NE DEVEZ PAS FAIRE".

PROHIBIDO : Este signo le indica acciones que NO debe realizar para evitar posibles accidentes.
Bitv—2 CERPHECREE BB M, PoTRWIBWI EZRULEY,

& .

@ First-time builders should seek the advice of experienced modellers before beginning assembly and if they do not fully
understand any part of the construction.

@ Befolgen Sie exakt die Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung.

@ Si vous étes débutant dans le modeéle réduit, prenez conseils aupres de modélistes confirmés afin d’utiliser votre modéle
dans des conditions optimales.

@ Los modelistas sin experiencia deben pedir consejo a expertos antes de rodar.

@ I DERBIIBVEREEREIZLSICHTAINTVWET, BITICRNENGAIR, BEZRL<M>TWBAILT R/IN1T X
R IFHESRICHEI T TS,

@ Assemble this kit only in places out of children’s reach!

@ Nicht in Kinderhénde gelangen lassen.

@ Assemblez ce kit en dehors de la portée de jeunes enfants!

@ Realice el montaje fuera del alcance de menores .

ONSWVWBENBH DD T, UL TEERIHEDOFNE ENBVATR IR IR TR W,

@ Take enough safety precautions prior to operating this model. You are responsible for this model’s assembly and safe operation!
@ Lassen Sie das Modell niemals auf 6ffentlichen StraBen fahren.
@ Prenez des précautions lors de I'utilisation. Vous seul étes responsable des évolutions de votre modele. La société

KYOSHO ou son distributeur ne peuvent en aucun cas étre tenus responsables des accidents pouvant survenir lors
de I'utilisation de ce modele!

@ Tome las precauciones necesarias antes de empezar. Usted es el responsable del montaje y funcionamiento seguro de este modelo.
OEH L TELUHMIF. A—DEHZEZITCLLZERLTHS. EFZH > THELHLIEE W,

@ This model is not a toy. It is designed for users over 14 years of age.
@ Dieses Modell ist kein Spielzeug, geeignet fir Modellsportler ab 14 Jahren.

@ CE MODELE N'EST PAS UN JOUET. IL EST DESTINE AUX ENFANTS DE PLUS DE 14 ANS.
Ce modéle est destiné a une utilisation exclusive en intérieur. Sa puissance n'est pas suffisante pour interférer
avec d'autres fréquences.

@ Este modelo no es un juguete. Ha sido disefiado para ser utilizado por mayores de 14 afos.
O CDFEmMIFIAFT U EEWRICHE UL TE T, METEBDFEE A,

*Do not dispose of used Ni-Cd or NI-MH batteries. Please take them to your nearest recycling center.

@ *Akkus fachgerecht entsorgen! Akkus niemals ins Feuer werfen!
% *Ne pas jeter les piles ou les batteries comme de simples déchets ménagers. Les batteries et piles
usagées doivent étre déposées dans un lieu approprié afin d'étre recyclées.
Ni-Cd Ni-MH *Nunca arroje a la basura Baterias Ni-Cd 6 NI-MH. Por favor entréguelas en un lugar adecuado.

AREEBSTEZAR/Zy T IVKRERIEZLBWTU YA JILBAEICEEE LW,




As the product includes small and sharp parts, assemble and store this product
only in places out of the reach of children.

Nicht in Kinderh&nde gelangen lassen!

L'assemblage de votre Half 8 doit étre fait a I'écart des jeunes enfants.
Garder hors de porté des enfants les piéces de votre Half 8.

Este modelo deber ser guardado fuera del alcance de los nifios.

INSIREB@R. EDSTEB@RABD XTI DT. +ERL TS,

FTleo NEBREFHROWVWBHBATOIEE - RERSFTILZE W,

Batteries: never disassemble, install with wrong polarity, or use wrong type.

This may lead to damage and leakage.

Batterien / Akkus nicht verpolt einsetzen!

Ne jamais ouvrir les batteries ou inverser les connecteurs sous peine de court-
circuit pouvant entrainer de sérieux dommages.

Nunca intente desmontar ni modificar baterias ya que podria sufrir un accidente.

BHSIEEOEBEEAL. WEHE - 2RRITHENIC LBV TLLEE W,

HKAPIBORE 8D REREKRTT,

Do not store this model in a high-temperature/humidity area or in direct sunlight.
Modell nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen

Ne pas exposer votre Half 8 a I'humidité ou une source de chaleur trop importante.
Guarde su modelo en un lugar alejado de fuentes de calor o humedad.!
WELRE, ZREORRERZHER - ZEDHATORBREZILABVWT
IEEW,

Cutters, shrars and screwdrivers need careful handling.

Vorsicht im Umgang mit Werkzeug!

Utiliser avec précaution cutters, ciseaux, tournevis ou poingons dans les phases
de montage ou d'entretien de votre Half 8.

Maneje todas las herramientas con mucha precaucion, especialmente los
cutters y destornilladores.

THOBNDGEDEITDTHY Y —PZy/X\—, RIAN—BZEDTEDED

FTWICIEFFPERELTLRE W,

As the front end of the antenna may be dangerous, do not aim it toward faces.
Vorsicht mit der Antennenspitze, Verletzungsgefahr!

Faire attention a ce que I'antenne de votre radio ne blesse personne.

Tenga cuidado con la antena de la emisora.
FOTTDEBTTAETDENDHDET, BICHEFRD, IROEILED
LW TLIZE W,




SAFETY PRECAUTIONS / Sicherheitshinweise /
PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOIS / PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD / Z£ 0D DFREE

When not using the model, always switch power OFF and
remove all batteries. The batteries might otherwise overheat
or leak and damage your model.

Nach dem Fahrbetrieb die Batterien / Akkus aus Sender und
Modell entfernen!

Lorsque vous n'utilisez plus votre Half 8, éteindre le
récepteur puis I'émetteur. Retirer ensuite les batteries
de votre radiocommande et de votre Half 8 et les
entreposer a |'écart des enfants et de toutes sources
de chaleur ou d'’humidité.

Cuando no vaya a utilizar el modelo, desconecte el receptor
y la emisora. Desconecte tambien la bateria y retirela del
modelo, retire las baterias de la emisora.

ETRPETSERWVWKRRIEIRA A v FZO0FFIC L.
INTOEMZHNL TSV, REMEPEHRDOHE -
BRNIZEDBRI S D FT,

Always turn the power switch OFF when removing the body.
Do not touch the circuit board or battery terminals.

Modell ausschalten, bevor die Karosserie entfernt wird. Teile der
Elektronik nicht mit den Fingern berlhren.

Toujours mettre l'interrupteur en position "OFF" lorsque vous
retirez la carrosserie. Ne jamais toucher le circuit imprimé
ou les connections batteries.

Desconecte siempre el interruptor y retire las baterias al
desmontar la carroceria. Nunca toque el circuito eléctrico
ni los terminales de la bateria.

NT 1 ZNTRFEBITEIRZAA v FZ0OFFIC U
THPNCEFEDBHZHNL TIEE L,
EfRvimFiciind EXEBRTY,

Do not touch moving gears. They can cause injury.

Nicht wahrend des Betriebs in das Getriebe fassen - Verletzungsgefahr!

Ne jamais toucher les pieces en mouvement !

Nunca toque las piezas mecanicas moviles ya que podrian causarle dafos.

THOENDHD £TDTHFVEDRIEID ICEPFEIFS KRRV TILE L,

Do not operate the model on public roads, in crowded places or near infants.
It may cause accidents or Injury.

Lassen Sie das Modell niemals auf 6ffentlichen StraBen fahren.

Utiliser votre Half 8 a I'écart du public et de la circulation automobile.

No ruede su modelo en calles ni carreteras, lugares donde se congregue gente,
parques, etc.

BHDE> TWBFIPHEIECICWDFT. ASHTIRETIERVWTLIZEI W,
EROREERDERTT,




During and after operation, the motor and batteries will be hot.
Do not touch them until they have had time to cool down.

Der Motor und die Batterien erwérmen sich beim Betrieb des Modells - Teile
nicht berGhren!

Pendant et apres utilisation, le moteur et les batteries chauffent.
Laisser refroidir avant toutes manipulations.

Durante y después del funcionamiento, el motor y las baterias se calientan.
No los toque hasta que se hayan enfriado.

ETHRPETREEEEPE—Y—IREAT I ENHDET,
BRTTIDTHIEZATHSMMBLSICLTLIES L,

Please do not operate on the same band (frequency) as other models close by
as loss of cotrol will result.

Sprechen Sie lhre Frequenzen mit anderen Piloten ab!

Toujours se renseigner sur les fréquences radios utiliser par les autres
utilisateurs afin d'éviter tout incident.

Asegurese siempre antes de rodar que ningun otro modelista este utilizando la
misma frecuencia que usted ya que las ondas podrian causar interferencias
perdiendo el control de su modelo y causando un serio accidente.

RO/ R (AR OFEDEL TRRETI TRV T LI 0L,
IV MNO—I)LARRETREDRRICEDF T,

Do NOT run your car in sandy, dusty, or wet conditions, or on thick/soft carpet.
Such surfaces can damage its operating parts.

Das Modell niemals auf sandigen, staubigen oder nassen Pisten, sowie dicken
Teppichen betreiben - Beschéadigungsgefahr der Antriebs- und Elektronikteile.

Ne jamais utiliser votre modéle dans du sable, de la poussiere, sur une surface
humide ou une moquette trop épaisse ou trop souple.

NO ruede su modelo en terrenos arenosos, polvorientos ni himedos ni en moqueta
muy dura 6 muy blanda ya que podrian resultar dafados algunos componentes.

WYRIAU, KDIFE>TWEA. ERORWU B STEATRHETSERNWT
KrREW, MEDFRRERDET,

Do NOT use water, alcohol, or thinner to clean your car's body.
Simply wipe it down with a clean, soft cloth.

Verwenden Sie niemals scharfe Lésungsmittel zur Reinigung Ihres Modells!

Ne jamais utiliser d'eau, d'alcool ou de diluant pour nettoyer votre carrosserie.
Utiliser simplement un chiffon sec.

Nunca utilice agua, alcohol ni otros productos abrasivos para limpiar la carroceria.
Utilice un pano suave y limpio.

RTF A DBFNIFECREWMBBEICLTLLEEZ W, Ky y+H— - ZILd—)L
TlHEXF ST BRWTLIEE L,

Do NOT install any option parts not made by Kyosho for this model.
To avoid causing irreparable damage, do NOT attempt any modifications.
Verwenden Sie aus Griinden der Produkthaftung ausschlieBlich Original
KYOSHO Tuning- und Ersatzteile!
Ne jamais utiliser d'autres options que celles fabriquées par Kyosho.
Vous risquerez d'endommager irrémédiablement votre modéle et aucune
garantie ne serait possible.
NO instale ninguna pieza opcional que no sea fabricada por Kyosho.
Para evitar dafios irreparables, NUNCA intente realizar ninguna modificacion.

MIEA 7Y 3 Y=Y UADBEIHAHPERDEGEIF LRV TLIZE W,
HWEQRRERDET,




ITEM INCLUDED / Inhalt /

CONTENU DU KIT / Contenido / €Y hARA

*PERFEX KT-3 Transmitter (Controller)
*Perfex Fernsteuerung KT-3

*PERFEX KT-3 Radiocommande 2 voies
*Emisora PERFEX KT-3

*PERFEX KT-3 #fE# (0> hO—5—)

*Transmitter Antenna &
*Senderantenne
*Antenne radio
*Antena emisora
SEEWAT VT

a({{

*Antenna Pipe
*Antennenrohr
*Tube d’antenne
*Tubo Antena
*PITFHINAT

*Half 8 Mini Inferno ST main chassis
*Half 8 Mini Inferno ST Chassis
*Chassis principal Half 8 Mini Inferno ST
*Mini Inferno ST Half 8

*IN—T8 =AY 77— /ST KK

*Lower (R) Sus. Holder A
*Querlenkerhalterung Typ A
*Cale inférieure arriére A
*Soporte Suspensién
Inferior C (A)
UYRAATHZARILY —A

OleNU0oR0

*Lower (R) Sus. Holder C
*Querlenkerhalterung Typ C
*Cale inférieure arriére C
*Soporte Suspensién
Inferior C (D)
UYAATYZRILY—C

Ol IoR 0

*Spring Spacer A

*Spacer A

*Bagues d'amortisseur A
*Precarga Muelle A
FRATY VYT AR=Y—A

*Spring Spacer B

*Spacer B

*Bagues d'amortisseur B
*Precarga Muelle B
*RT) VT AR—F—B

*Spring Spacer C

*Spacer C

*Bagues d'amortisseur C
*Precarga Muelle C
ATV T AR=Y—C

9
o
o)

*Servo Mount K
*Servohalter K

*Wrench Tool
*Kreuzschlissel

*Clé en croix *Support servo K
*Llave tubo *Soporte Servo K
LyFY=Ib H—RYU Y ~K

*Servo Mount J
. *Servohalter J
e O
. *Soporte Servo J
o € O
Sy TAYYE— [N

AT =
O o0 o

*Servo Mount H

*Servohalter H
*Battery Stopper *Support servo H
*Akkuhalterung *Soporte Servo H

*Cale de batterie “H—RYU Y M

*Soporte baterias

BNy TYU—H
AR yI—

Q

*Shock Piston
*Dampferkolben
*Piston d'ammortisseur
*Piston
FUN—ERRY

*Front Hub R (Caster 22°)

*Servo Hom *Achstraeger R (22°)
*Servohprn *Porte-fusée avant R (22°)
*Palonnier de servo *Mangueta Delantera D (Caster 229)
*Horn servo “I0Y R\TR
H—Rik—> (Fv249-22")
A
4 N
(for KO / SANWA (AIRTRONICS) /JR) (for FUTABA) (for HITEC)
(KO / SANWA(AIRTRONICS) / JRES) (FUTABAH) (HITECH) *Screw Set
*Schraubensatz
*Visserie
*Tornillos
Rty b

"
=
"
T
e}
g
"
o]

*Front Hub L (Caster 22°)
*Achstraeger L (22°)
*Porte-fusée avant L (22°)
*Mangueta Delantera | (Caster 22°)
*T0YkNTL
(FrR5—22")

X




‘ REQUIRED FOR OPERATION / Erforderliches Zubehor /

OUTILS NECESSAIRES (NON INCLUS !) / Herramientas necesarias/ v b Ot iC N ERY)

*A Phillips Screwdriver (Large, Medium, Small) *Needle Nose Pliers ﬂ
*Verschiedene Schraubendreher (lang, mittel, kurz) *Flachzange =% [ Ny,

*Tournevis cruciforme (Large, Moyen, Petit) *Pinces plates \
*Destornillador Phillips (Grande, Mediano, Pequefio) *Alicates de punta fina

*@® RZFA—= (R ) SYUANRYT

*Nippers /
— @E) *Seitenschneider e

*Pince coupante ‘

~
*Alicates cortacables
*Zw)N—

For Car / fir das Fahrzeug /

For Transmitter / fir den Sende /
POUR LA VOITURE / Para el modelo / > v+ >~ —H POUR LA RADIOCOMMANDE / Para la emisora  / % {S 1
*AA-sized Ni-MH Batteries...... x 6 *AA size alkaline or Ni-MH batteries......... X8
(Alkaline batteries can also be used but lower performance) *NiMH Zellen der GroBe AA.. x8
“Half 8 SP Battery............ x1 *Piles ou batteries Ni-MH de type R6 (x8 pcs)
*AA-NiMH-AKkus.... x6 *Baterias Ni-MH 6 pilas alcalinas AA......... X8
(Trockenbatterien sind auch méglich, jedoch geringere Leistungsausbeute) *H3R T )L H Y ESE Y (&
*Half 8 Tuning-Akku... x1 BRI = w4 JLIKERINY T — e 87
*Batteries Ni-MH de type R6 (AA)..... x6
(des piles classiques peuvent-étre aussi utilisées, mais les performances seront moindres)
* Baterias Ni-MH AA...... x6
(Puede tambien utilizar baterias alcalinas pero obtendra menores prestaciones)
* Bateria Half 8 SP......... x1
FEBEUZ T LAKBRINY T — e 67
(B3BF LAV EEMTHETIIRTI N
RROUREETHICRBHRET AL )
IN—TIA RSP/ T — ceeeeneee 1R AA
UM-3 X 8
AA 6 8137
UM-3 X
337
KYOSHO#IE & Kysoho geniune KYOSHO NiMH-Akku  Utiliser des piles R6 ou Bateria Ni-MH Kyosho
B3R = v )LKkE/NYTU—(84KA) Ni-MH Battery Power 1800 des batteries R6 Ni-MH.  Max Power 1800 No.71994
No.71994 ¥ v - /X7 —1800 No.71994 Max Power 1800 Best.-Nr. 71994-

No.71993 83 - 4BIACZEFHESL No.71951 Half Eight SP Battery Set
No.71951 \N—=T A RSPy FU—t vk

No.71954 \—=7 T+ MACF v —Y v —

MEENTT,

S " = u
> £= / Caution / Achtung! / Precautions ! / Precauciones
@Kiﬁ%%%t:\ Ty LKk (B3F) EBieERY 256, Ry 7 ke EEEHIEY T (YD) b‘ﬁb\Tb\i?o\
—EBDE LT, TIRFFORRDIESBELBWVIDNED T IDOT, BEBAT ZHIICLHITHERL TS,
*When using Nickel Metal-Hydride batteries (AA-size), the transmitter battery compartment has partitions to stop reverse
flow of current. The plus (+) terminal on some types of batteries is not long enough so please check when purchasing.
*Achten Sie beim Kauf von Zellen darauf, dass der Plus-Kontakt an der Zelle lang genug ist, um sicheren Kontakt im
Batteriefach herzustellen. Das Batteriefach schuetzt durch diese Bauweise vor Verpolungen.
*Dans le cas de I'utilisation de batteries R6 Ni-MH, vérifier avant de les acheter, que la borne du (+) effectue correctement
le contact dans le boitier.
*Al utilizar baterias Ni-MH (AA), instale las baterias respetando la polaridad indicada en el portapilas. Ademas compruebe

que las baterias poseen la longitud adecuada y que el terminal + contacta correctamente ya que algunas poseen
el terminal + mas corto de lo normal.

IR AFY I REBBIE. BENBWHERATELEA !

*NOTE: Oxyride batteries cannot be used! *NOTE : Ne pas utiliser de batteries de type OXYRIDE.
L *Verwenden Sie keine Oxyride Batterien! *NOTA: No utilice baterias Oxyride. )

Do not use any damaged batteries. Damaged
Keine beschadigten Akkus verwenden! beschadigt

& Ne pas utiliser de batteries endommagées Endommagées
No utilice nunca baterias en mal estado Estrf)peada
HN—HEN TN BB CEEDES> Bz At
FETEDRLWTIZE W,




GLOSSARY OF MAIN PARTS / Ubersicht der Hauptteile /

GLOSSAIRE / INDICE DE PIEZAS / &E8D &

Transmitter KT-3 / Sender KT-3 / Servo Reversing Switch

Emetteur KT-3 / Emisora KT-3 / iX{5#% KT-3 Servo-Reverse-Schalter
Interrupteur d'inversion des servos
Interruptor de inversion de los servos

Y—IRUN—R XA v F

PPwer Switch Antenna : Reverses steering & throttle
Ein-/Ausschalter Antenne ) . direction. This model - normal.
Interrupteur M/A Antenne / Servolaufrichtungsumkehr — Schalter
' auf normal setzen!
Interruptor Antena / N <> R Inverse la direction & accélération
BIRAA Y F —, = ormal < everse Rédl ine - Normal
Y Ve aa Normal Reverse églage usine - Normal.
Normal Inversé Invierte el sentido de giro de

Steering Wheel Normal Invertido los servos de direccion y gas.
Lenkrad 2L U J— 2 AT7YVY . A0y M LOBIETE
Volant de commande g ERESEIRICERALET,

A ! COEFMTEEALS / —VIAT

de direction BELET,

Volante de direccion Battery Level Indicator
ATTF VYT RA—)b Batterieanzeige

Indicateur de niveau de charge des batteries
Indicador de nivel de carga de las baterias
Ny TFY—=LRNIAVIT—5—

Throttle Trim
Trimmschieber fiir Gashebel
Trim de gaz/frein
Trim de Gas
28y MUY L
Adjusts the throttle in small increments so the model
will not move at neutral.
Neutrallage so justieren, daf3 das Modell sich nicht bewegt.
Ajuster pas a pas le trim de la commande d’accélération
pour obtenir le neutre.
Permite ajustar el recorrido del gas en pequefios
incrementos para impedir que el modelo se mueva
en el punto neutral.
ENEDHSBWLSICHELET,

Turn model to left or right.

Zur Steuerung der Fahrtrichtung
(rechts - links)

Controle la direction droite/gauche

Hace que el modelo gire a izquierda
o derecha

ERICHNBIREZITVET,

Throttle Trigger
Gas-/Bremshebel
Gachette de commande de gaz
Gatillo de Gas
A0y MNUKY -
Control the speed of the model and
movement forward and backward.
Zur Steuerung der Geschwindigkeit
und der Fahrtrichtung
(vorwarts - riickwarts)
Controle la vitesse du modele
Regula la velocidad del modelo y el sentido de e Steering Trim

la marcha adelante/atras en los modelos eléctricos. Trimmschieber fiir Lenkun
B, /¢y o OREETNET, Trim g it 9

Trim de Direccidn

Battery Cover

Batteriefachdeckel ATFTFIVT NI L
Couvercle porte piles Adjusts the steering in small increments so the model
Tapa portapilas will run straight.
R N Zur exakten Justierung des Neutralpunktes.
W 1) — —
Ny FU—=AN Permet d'ajuster la direction.

Permite ajustar el recorrido de la direccién en pequefios
incrementos para poder alinear la direccion y conseguir
que el modelo ruede en linea recta.

Z ENE>ICICEDLSICHELET,

Steering D/R Adjuster

Dual Rate Justierung

Limitateur de débattement
de direction

Dual Rate de Direccién

AFF7YVYIUD/R7 I v R —

Crystal
To adjust Steering Angle. Quarzpaar
Zur Justierung des maximalen Quartz

Lenkausschlags.
Permet d'ajuster le débattement de la direction.
Permite ajustar el angulo de la direccion.
RATT7VVTORBERELEY,

Cristal emisora
EEWRI VXYL

Transmitters other than the one included cannot be used with this product.

Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich die beiliegende Fernsteuerung zur Steuerung des Half 8.
Utiliser votre Half 8 uniquement avec la radio fournie dans le kit.

Utilice siempre la emisora incluida con su Half 8. No intente utilizar otro tipo de emisora.

MEOREEUMNMIERICBNEE Ao




Chassis / Das Chassis /
Chassis / Chasis / >+ > —

Crystal for Receiver

Battery Holder Receiver-Amp Unit Empfangerquarz
Akkuhalterung Empfaengereinheit Quartz de réception
Support de batterie J Unité de réception. Cristal receptor
Soporte baterias Receptor ZEMBI UYL

/\“yj—_u_l—l—\}bg‘\_ Ly—N—7>r71=wvhk
Power Switch
Schalter

Interrupteur ON/OFF
Interruptor

BRAA Y F

Steering Servo

Front Tire Lenkservo

Reifen, vorn Servo de direction

Pneu avant Servo de direccion Rear Shot_:k Unit _
Neumatico delantero AFT7 YT —R Dampfereinheit, hinten
JOY KA Suspension arriére.

Amortiguador trasero
VY& )\—21=v k

Chassis
Das Chassis

Chassis
Gearbox Motor Shas;s_ .
Getriebegehaeuse Moteur v Rear Tire
Différentiel. Motor Reifen, h_inten
Caja pifiones T-5— Pneu arriere
S e Neumatico trasero
iRy o X
e U

Front Shock Unit
Dampfereinheit, vorn
Suspension avant.
Amortiguador delantero
A= N )Mt Bl N




BEFORE OPERATING / BEVOR SIE BEGINNEN /
AVANT DE COMMENCER / ANTES DE RODAR / fE1T D ¥
Installation of Antenna / Montage der Antenne

/ Installation de I'antenne / Instalacién de la antena

[ EEWRT T PR T

A

Antenna
Antenne
Antenne
Antena

VTS

Loading Battery / DasLaden der Akkus
/ Batteries radio / Instalacién de las baterias
/ \BDANA

Batteries: never disassemble, install with wrong polarity, or use
wrong type. This may lead to damage and leakage.

Batterien / Akkus nicht verpolt einsetzen! 4 N
A Ne jamais ouvrir les batteries ou inverser les connecteurs sous

peine de court-circuit pouvant entrainer de sérieux dommages.

Nunca intente desmontar ni modificar baterias ya que podria sufrir un accidente. 0} 0}
BHSEEOBEEMEAL. WEH - PRIZENICLBVTIE W,
REHPHEORRE B RERBRTY .

® ® ®

©
Chh
©

(®
©
®

10



/ Retirer la carrosserie / Desmontaje de la carroceria Sicherungsklammer

Removing Body / Demontage der Karosserie (1] Hook Pin
/ /—h7_'/( @Eyﬂ b g /g-:/ Clips de carrosserie

Presilla
Ty

1 P Remove hook pin and take body off.
- Sicherungsklammern entfernen und
Karosserie abnehmen.
Oter les clips de carrosserie
puis retirer la carrosserie.
Desmonte las presillas y retire
la carroceria.

TYVIEYERE. IRT 12BN,

Body
Karosserie
Carrosserie
Carroceria
Hook Pin RF 4
Sicherungsklammer
Clips de carrosserie
Presilla

TvIEY

Chassis
Chassis
Chéssis
Chasis

DA

Rear Washer
U-Scheibe, hinten
Rondelles arriere
Arandela trasera

2 P Remove the inner body.
- Innere Abdeckung entfernen
Retirer le capot de protection.
Demonte la carroceria interior. ! N
AV F—IRF A T Iy

Hook Pin
f7 Sicherungsklammer
= /

Clips de carrosserie
Presilla

TvoEy Inner Body
Innere Abdeckung
Velcro Capot de protection.
Klettband Carroceria interior
Velcro A YF—RTF4

Velcro
RIvyT7=7

TR,
o0,
ROSKS:

11



BEFORE OPERATING / BEVOR SIE BEGINNEN /

AVANT DE COMMENCER / ANTES DE RODAR / 17D %

Installation of Antenna / Montage der Antenne

/ Montage de I'antenne / Instalacion de la antena [

| BIEA7 VT BT T Antemna Corg

Antennenkabel

Antenna Pipe Fil d'antenne
Antennenrohr\ Cable antena
Tube d’antenne FrTFA-R
Tubo Antena
FYFFIAT

Loading Battery / DasLaden der Akkus
/ Boitier porte-piles / Instalacién de las baterias
/ BHBD AN

1 P Remove Battery Box.

Batteriebox aus dem Modell entfernen.

- Retirer le boitier porte-piles.
Retire el portapilas.

Ny FYU—Ry I X%ZHT,

Battery Box Battery Door \\ &
Batte:i}:abox Akkuhalter \3@3"%
Boitier batteries Capot batteries N
Portapilas Seguro tapa

Ny TFU—Ry IR Ny TFU—R7—

Battery Door
Akkuhalter
Capot batteries
Tapa compartimento baterias
NyFU—R7—

Battery Door Battery Box

Akkuhalter Batteriebox

Capot batteries Boitier batteries

Seguro tapa Portapilas

Ny FU—RT7— Ny TFU—Ry IR
s N

(1]

P Do not pull the cord when remove the battery box, ensure to pull the connector
bodies otherwise it makes a damage.
Beim Ausbau der Batteriebox nicht am Kabel ziehen! Zum Trennen der Verbindung
den Stecker anfassen!
Afin de ne pas endommager la connectique, ne pas tirer sur le cable pour retirer la batterie.
No tire de los cables a la hora de desmontar el portapilas, Desconecte los conectores

0.0.0.0

P Remove hook pin, open battery door, the remove battery box.
Sicherungsklammer entfernen, Akkuhalter 6ffnen und Batteriebox entnehmen.
Retirer le clips, ouvrir le compartiment batteries, puis les retirer.

Retire la presilla, abra el seguro, levante la tapa y retire el portapilas.
TyvIEVENAL. Ny TU—RFZ—ZBWTNYFYU—Ry 7 RZEHET,

I

1

1

1

I

1

1

1

I

| , )

| & /
JI—REJEICS|5RET. ARIY—FKGEZER->TKREELT 2, 1 S g

: 2 > = X (9

1

I

1

1

1

I

1

1

1

para evitar romper los cables.

Hook Pin
Sicherungsklammer
Clips

Connector Presilla

Stecker TvoEY

Connectique

Conectores

AxI 89—

N J

12



Battery Box
Batteriebox
Boitier batteries
Portapilas

Ny FYU—Ry IR

Battery Box
Batteriebox

Boitier batteries
Portapilas

Ny FU—Ry IR

AA Batteries or AA NiMH Battery
Verwenden Sie Batterien oder Akkus der GréBe AA
Piles ou Batteries rechargeables de type R6.

P Note the direction. o
. 9 Pilas AA ¢ Baterias NiMH
) B3RT LA VREBXEEIB =y 7 )LKR/NY T U —
() \

Einbaurichtung beachten.
Attention au sens de montage !
Fijarse en el dibujo.

13



BEFORE OPERATING / BEVOR SIE BEGINNEN /

AVANT DE COMMENCER / ANTES DE RODAR / 1T D%

Battery Door
Battery Box Akkuhalter
Batteriebox Capot batteries
Capot batteries Tapa compartimento baterias Eitktjt?;llt::ac:or
i Cw ) — R 57—
Porapiias U Capot batteries

Ny TFU—Ry IR

Tapa compartimento baterias
Ny FU—RF7—

Battery Door
Akkuhalter
Capot batteries
Seguro tapa
Ny FU—R7T

Battery Box
Batteriebox

Capot batteries
Portapilas
NyFU—Ry IR

0.0.0

P> Close battery door and secure with hook pin.
Akkuhalterung schlieBen und mit Sicherungsklammer verriegeln.
Fermer le compartiement batteries en le sécurisant avec le clip.
Cierre la tapa, el seguro y coloque la presilla.
NyFTU—=R7—ZFAUT. 7vI7EYERMNT S,

Hook Pin
Sicherungsklammer
Clips

Presilla

TvoEY

P> Lay the cord from the battery box as shown in the illustration to the right.
Kabel der Batteriebox flihren, wie dargestellt.
Placer le cordon comme indiqué sur le schéma.
Pase el cable desde el portapilas tal y como se muestra en el dibujo.
Ny FU—RyZZADIA—RBFERD LS ICTEBICAN D,

14




LET'S DRIVE! / DIE INBETRIEBNAHME DES MODELLS /

EN PISTE ! / FUNCIONAMIENTO. / EfTEe XL & 5

Turn the Power Switch ON. / Modell einschalten
/ Mettre l'interrupteur en position "ON". / Interruptores
/ BIRD AN

Antenna 2 Transmitter (Switch) Chassis (Switch)
Antenne - Schalter flr Fernsteuerung - Schalter fur Modell & 3]
Antenne Radiocommande Chassis /g/ =
Antena Emisora (Interruptor) Conectar Chasis (Interruptor) Conectar ,n/
TOT) % EEBOBBIRAA Y FEAND, HEOERATM Y F%&

A%,

SToR—=0

Always turn the transmitter's power switch ON first!
Schalten Sie zuerst den Sender ein!
& Toujours allumer la radiocommande en premier !
Siempre conecte el interruptor de la emisora en primer lugar.
BREAND EERBIEBEDSZA v FEANTILE W,

How to Control Your Model. / Die Steuerung des Modells P |f opposite movement, refer Servo Reversing Switch on P.8.

Falls die Rader jeweils in die falsche Richtung lenken, kann

/ Comment piloter votre modele. / Manejo del modelo. die Laufrichtung am Sender umgepolt werden (siehe Seite 8).
= g, Utiliser l'interrupteur d'inversion de servo (voir P.8)
/ T%E:‘ﬁfi@ Lhre si les commandes sont inversées.
Si se mueve en direccién opuesta, consulte la Pag. 8
Steering Wheel / Lenkrad Interruptor de Inversion de los Servos.
/ Volant de direction / Volante Neutral %E@@gzég? H—RYUN=ZRA v F"
| AT TV TRA—I neutral P TR Y 9o
Left Neutre Right Left Right Left Right
links Posicion Neutral  ochts links rechts links rechts
Gauche 22hva Droite Gauche  Droite Gauche  Droite

» Basic Controls lzquierda o °® Iy Derecha Izquierda Derecha Izquierda  Derecha

Die Lenkung et : ain
Fonctions élémentaires ‘ N

Controles basicos
EARWREBHDO LI =TT, /
-9

Raise the tires off the ground and check that all controls are responding.
Modell vom Boden anheben und alle Funktionen lberpriifen.
(D Sans que la voiture touche le sol, vérifier le bon fonctionnement de la direction.
Levante las ruedas del suelo y compruebe que la direccion responde correctamente.

ETDTAVEFNERETRIFE T ZHBL TS W,

15



LET'S DRIVE! / DIE INBETRIEBNAHME DES MODELLS /

EN PISTE ! / FUNCIONAMIENTO. / EfTS XL & S

Bringing the Car to a Complete Stop / Die Neutrallage der Gasfunktion
/ Mettre la voiture a l'arrét total. / Para que el modelo no avance.
| ERZETERICELEEIES

» Move the throttle trigger to Neutral position. Then, adjust Throttle Trim until the car comes to a complete stop and makes no sound.

(If your car does not reverse, the Throttle Trim is not adjusted correctly and requires further adjustment.)

Senderhebel fur die Gasfunktion auf neutral stellen. Mit der Trimmung das Gas so justieren, daf3 der Motor véllig ruhig ist.
Falls die Riickwartsfunktion nicht funktioniert, muf3 die Trimmung korrigiert werden. Machen Sie nur kleine Verénderungen an der Trimmung.

Placer le manche d'accélération au neutre. Ajuster le trim correspondant afin que la voiture soit a I'arrét total, sans émettre de bruit.
Vérifier que la voiture fonctionne en marche arriére. Dans le cas contraire affiner le trim correctement.

Mueva el gatillo a la posicién neutral. Ajuste el trim de gas hasta que el modelo se detenga por completo y no emita ruido ninguno.

Si su modelo no va hacia atras, el trim de gas esta mal ajustado y necesita realizar un ajuste mas preciso.

20y MUNYAH—ZRIZICRE, BEENEFZELSAOY MUNVAZRBILTHEVLE T, ERNSENETWIRIEISICHELET,
(BELBRWERIKIE. 20y MULNY LAORENELL TN TWERA, ZOBAEICIEAOY MUMNYAZHAREL TLIW, )

v SN s s
A2 0LV
= " STTRM  THTRIM ii/
=) Coo0)
POWER
\  Neutral @(-\ éi@§
.\ neutral U U
‘\ Neutre ST.TRIM TH.TRIM
" Posicién Neutral )
i \
=1,
Throttle Trigger / Gashebel Throttle Trim / Trimmung fiir Gas
| Gachette de gaz/frein / Gatillo de Gas / Trim de gaz/frein / Trim Gas
/2Oy NLNYH— / AOv MLKY A
P If moving in oppositte direction, refer to Servo Reversing Switch on P.8.
2 Throttle Trigger / Gashebel Falls sich die Rader nicht in der gewiinschten Richtung drehen, kann die Laufrichtung am
| Gachette de gaz/frein / Gatillo de Gas Sender umgepolt werden (siehe Seite 8).
- /ZOY RLRYH— Utiliser l'interrupteur d'inversion de servo (voir P.8) si les commandes sont inversées.
Si se mueve en direccion opuesta, consulte la Pag. 8 Interruptor de Inversién de los Servos.

BNENEDIBERIFPS " —RUN—R XA v F" &H 5 —EHERT %,

= Forward Reverse
—— vorwarts riickwérts
— Avant Arriére

Adelante Marcha atras
ﬁ/ A B

Brake, Reverse

\ “' Bremse, rlickwarts

Frein., Arriére

Forward ‘ i Freno, Marcha atras

vorwérts L TL—F, i
Avant Neutral
Adelante r’:leuttral
By eutre
AUt Neutro
thii

» To reverse, keep the throttle trigger in the braking position. After the car has braked, it will then move in reverse.
Um den Ruckwértsgang einzulegen, den Gashebel nach vorn driicken und dort halten. Nachdem das Modell gestoppt hat, fahrt es riickwarts.
Pour la marche arriere, maintenir la gachette en position frein. Une fois la voiture a I'arrét, la marche arriére s'enclenche.
Para conectar la marcha atrds, mueva y mantenga el gatillo en la posicion de frenado. Un instante después de frenar, el modelo

rodara marcha atras.
BEIEDICE. MIA—ZTL—FAIICBELLEFRICLET, —ERBOTL—F0%, BRELET,

Raise the tires off the ground and check that all controls are responding.
Modell vom Boden anheben und alle Funktionen uberprifen.
(D Sans que la voiture touche le sol, vérifier le bon fonctionnement de la motricité.
Levante las ruedas del suelo y compruebe que el gas/freno y la marcha atras responden correctamente.

ETOIAVEFHNEIRETRFLBEZHBLTILS W,

16



Running in a Straight Line / Die Neutrallage der Lenkung
/ Rouler tout droit. / Para rodar en linearecta. / £ > <ES BB HIC

P Bring the steering wheel to Neutral position. Then, adjust the steering trim until the car moves in a straight line.

On bumpy surfaces, the car does not always run in a straight line.

Senderhebel fiir die Lenkfunktion auf neutral stellen. Mit der Trimmung die Lenkung so justieren, daB das Modell
exakt geradeaus lauft.Auf unebenen Pisten fahrt das Modell nicht immer geradeaus.

Mettre en position neutre les roues de la voiture. Ensuite, ajuster le trim de direction jusqu'a ce que la voiture roule parfaitement droit.
Sur une surface bosselée, la voiture ne peut pas rouler droit.

Coloque el volante en posicién neutral. Ahora ajuste el trim de direccion hasta que el modelo ruede recto.
Es normal que en superficies no completamente planas no siempre ruede en linea recta.

ATTF I TIRA —IVERILICRE, oIS EDLSIATFZIY I NI LZBL THELEYS,
(BEOMMICELD, BRICE>ITSCEDLSICEFBEBRWVGEESHDFT, )

Neutral / neutral
/ Neutre / Neutro / FRIZ

AN\

Steering Trim / Trimmung fiir Lenkung
/ Trim de direction / Trim Direccion

Steering Wheel / Lenkrad
/ Volant de direction / Volante / AFFUVTRNY L

| AT 7V TIRA =)

Adjusting Steering Response / Die Justierung des Lenkausschlags
/ Ajuster le temps de réponse de la direction. / Ajuste del D/R de direccion
| AT 7V YT DYINDEZRET S

Steering angle is less

P> You can adjust the steering angle (the degree to which tires turn) to your liking. )
Der maximale Lenkausschlag kann auf die eigenen Bedirfnisse angepaf3t werden. Klelnfer Lenkausschlag' )
Vous pouvez ajuster I'angle de direction. Le deba}ttement est_ m0|_n,s important.
Realice el ajuste seguin sus caracteristicas de conduccion. I\'/IJ‘enor“ang\qu (fe direccion
RTFZVYITDRA (A VDTN E) eiFHIcEbERELI I, A=A A A

Steering angle will give Steering angle will give
you less steering. you more steering.
Ausschlag kleiner Ausschlag gréBer
L'angle de direction L'angle de direction
vous procure moins de vous procure plus de
débattement a la direction. débattement a la direction.
Angulo menor Angulo mayor
HEDYINZN I £<¥In3

Steering angle is more
GrofBer Lenkausschlag
Angle de direction important.
Mayor angulo de direccién
A= Pk A QAN

Steering D/R Adjuster / Dual Rate Justierung am Sender
/ Réglage du débattement de la direction. / D/R Direccién
| AT T UV YID/RTI v RE —

*If the steering angle is too sharp, you can hear noise from the servos. If you hear such
noise, reduce the sharpness of your steering angle.

*Falls der Lenkausschlag zu groB3 ist, macht das Lenkservo Gerause.
Lenkausschlag sofort verringern.

*Si 'angle de direction est trop important, un ronronnement apparait au niveau du servo.
Il faut alors réduire le débattement de la direction.

*Si el angulo es demasiado ajustado, podra oir el ruido de los servos. En este caso
reduzca el angulo de respuesta.

KATFUYYID/RFPIvRI—REL LI EZ & Y—RICERBZANDD D BFE
DRAEBDET, Y—RHOSENEFFZFANSDURL TEAL TSI W,

*After adjusting steering angle with Steering D/R Adjuster, adjust Steering Trim again.
*Nachdem Justieren des Lenkausschlags, muss die Neutrallage der Lenkung justiert werden.
*Apres avoir ajuster le débattement de direction avec la molette de réglage (D/R), ajuster de nouveau le trim de direction.
*Una vez ajustado el angulo con el D/R, vuelva a ajustar el trim de direccién.
XRATT7IYID/R7ZIvRY—%ERTZBE. ATT7YYT NI LAOBRAENPDETT,

17



LET'S DRIVE! / DIE INBETRIEBNAHME DES MODELLS /

EN PISTE ! / FUNCIONAMIENTO. / EfTSEEL & 5

Switching Power OFF / Der Ausschaltvorgang
/ Mettre l'interrupteur sur "OFF" / Desconexién (OFF)

| BRDYID 7

] Chassis (Switch) 2 Transmitter (Switch)
Bl Schalter fir Modell B Schalter fir Fernsteuerung
Chassis Radiocommande

Chasis (Interruptor) Desconectar
BHRAIOERAA Y Fztl%,

Emisora (Interruptor) Desconectar
EEBAOERAA Y F2i2,

L

When switching power OFF, always switch car OFF first.
Schalten Sie immer zuerst das Modell aus - dann den Sender!
& Toujours mettre sur OFF la voiture en premier, puis la radio.
Al terminar de rodar su modelo, desconecte siempre el interruptor del
modelo en primer lugar y a continuacion la emisora (OFF).
BRZY)2 &S FEDITERANS I Yy FE2T>TLRE W,

Changing Batteries / Das Wechseln der Batterien gattzrv Level Indicator
. . , enderspannungsanzeige
/ Changer I_ef batteries / Cambio de baterias Indicateur de batterie
/ B2 D R MARFEA Indicador de nivel de carga
de las pilas/ baterias
Transmitter » When the Green battery level indicator (LED) goes off and Ny FU—=LRIAVIT—5—
Sender the Yellow LED on, change the batteries immediately. ,
. Wenn die griine LED erlischt und die gelbe LED aufleuchtet,
2:::2‘;‘:2“""9 Betrieb einstellen und Akku aufladen. ( @ O Q >
e Lorsque le témoin de batterie de la radio passe du vert au jaune, \—
XIERE changez vos batteries immédiatement. / A\
Cuando observe que el LED verde se apaga y el LED amarillo Red Yellow Green
permanece encendido, reemplace inmediatamente las pilas/baterias. Rot Gelb Griin
Ny T U—=LN)A I —%—(LED) DIFHMHEZ 5T <IC Rouge Jaune Verte
EEBEMMEIRL TSI W, Rojo Amarillo Verde
Din 4 &

Do NOT allow the transmitter batteries to go "dead" or all model control will be lost.
Beim Aufleuchten der roten LED am Sender muB3 der Modellbetrieb sofort eingestellt werden!
& Ne jamais attendre que les piles de la radio soient déchargées pour les changer.
Nunca deje que las baterias se descarguen completamente ya que podria perder el control de su modelo.

RE#OEMMNELL 2D E Y NO—ILHATEEICR D KERBETT,

» When speed drops noticeably, replace the batteries.

Wenn die Fahrgeschwindigkeit des Modells stark nachlaft,
Batterien im Modell tauschen.

Lorsque vous n'avez plus de puissance moteur,
remplacer ou recharger les batteries.

Reemplace las baterias cuando observe que la velocidad
de su modelo se reduce notablemente.

AE—RNEC B ERUSBHERIEL T LS W,

Wearing batteries out until they can no longer power the car can cause leaking etc.
Batterien und Akkus nach dem Betrieb sofort aus dem Modell entfernen, auslaufende Zellen kénnen das Modell beschédigen.
& Lorsque les batteries deviennent faibles et que la puissance diminue, arréter de rouler immédiatement.
Nunca permita que las baterias se descarguen por completo ya que podrian estropearse.

ETTERLKBBETNYTY—ZHEHEITBE, RONBENYTU—ZEDBAREENHD LT,

18



OPERATING TIPS / HINWEISE ZUR BEDIENUNG /

CONSEILS D'UTILISATION / CONSEJOS PRACTICOS / EFETT

T =

Hold your elbows in and keep the transmitter antenna pointing straight up.

Lassen Sie die Arme leicht angewinkelt und halten Sie die Senderantenne
etwa senkrecht nach oben.

Toujours faire attention a garder I'antenne radio pointée vers le haut.

Sujete bien la emisora con la antena posicionada verticalmente.

THZUHTEERDT VT FZILTHL &£ Do

Squeeze the throttle trigger gently and steer the car to the left and right.
Geben Sie langsam Gas und gewdhnen Sie sich an das Lenkverhalten Ihres Modells.
Accélérez doucement et effectuez des virages gauche/droite.

Apriete suavemente el gatillo de gas y mueva el volante hacia D w
la derecha y la izquierda.
HSUREFROY MUK UA—EICE 5T, —

EECERERHNLTHEL £S5, )

Squeeze the throttle trigger gently and release. Repeat this motion to control speed.
Geben Sie stoBweise Gas, um sich an die Beschleunigung des Modells zu gewdhnen.
Effectuez a répétition pour vous entrainez des accélérations et freinages.

Empuje suavemente el gatillo de gas y suéltelo. Repita este ejercicio varias veces.
AOY MUY A—ZELCE > Ty &3 IRT1EE

ZLDRLU, AE=RZD>RO-)LUTHFEL £,

If you are of unsure of the steering direction, practice with the transmitter facing towards you.
Gewdhnen Sie sich an die Lenkrichtung am Sender, wenn das Modell auf Sie zu fahrt.
Si vous rencontrez des problémes pour utiliser le volant
radio, essayez de positionner le volant face a vous.
Coloque la emisora tal y como muestra el dibujo
hasta que adquiera confianza.
ATF7 VY TORENDHIDIC WE Z(FREHE
FHICK> THEELEL &S,

19




OPERATING TIPS / HINWEISE ZUR BEDIENUNG /

CONSEILS D'UTILISATION / CONSEJOS PRACTICOS / EFRETT I =V 7

At first, set the Steering D/R Adjuster for less Steering angle will give Steering angle will give
hown you less steering. you more steering.
reSponS_e’ ass i . Ausschlag kleiner Ausschlag groBer
Stellen Sie den Lenkausschlag zunéchst L'angle de direction L'angle de direction
so gering wie mdglich ein, um das Modell vous procure moins de vous procure plus de
besser zu beherrschen. débattement a la direction. ‘ débattement a la direction.
Tout d'abord, régler le "Dual Rate" en position Angulo menor ! Angulo mayor
"lent" comme indiqué. BHEDTNZL | £<In3

Ajuste el D/R de direccién en la posicion de 7 AN ASS
angulo menor. % @Q
BORBED ZF 7Y VT HINR N, \ /
ATT7YVID/R7ZI v AT —THELT

BELES, \ 7\

Steering D/R Adjuster / Dual Rate Justierung am Sender
/ Réglage du débattement de la direction. / D/R Direccion
| AT 7 IVVID/RF I v RE —

Be careful not to squeeze the throttle trigger abruptly while steering.

Geben Sie nicht Vollgas, wahrend Sie gleichzeitig vollen Lenkausschlag geben.
Attention a ne pas accélérer ou ralentir trop brutalement lorsque vous tournez.
No apriete bruscamente el gatillo de gas.

AF7IVTEBETBE DVWRAOY ML UA—%IREST
LESTEDNHBDTERLEL &5, § W(L// Q

©

After you become used to the controls, experiment with the high performance possible at full throttle and full steering.

Geben Sie nach einiger Zeit mehr Gas und gewdhnen Sie sich an die volle Performance des Modells.

Une fois que vous avez une bonne prise en main des commandes radio, essayez d'aller de plus en plus vite tout en
restant maitre de votre voiture .

Una vez adquiera mayor practica, puede empezar a aplicar maximo gas y a realizar giros mas complicados.

Ddlhlanfcs. ZILRAAY ML/ZILATT7 U YT TalRENY Y Y ORR%

ERLUTHTLIEE W,

Practice doing figure 8s.

Fahren Sie Achten, um sich an das Einlenkverhalten des
Modells zu gewdhnen.

Effectuez des tours en 8 (voir schéma) pour vous entrainer .

Practique realizando figuras en 8.

BDFEITTHREEBEAEL &5,

20




CHANGING PARTS / DER AUSTAUSCH VON TEILEN AM MODELL /

CHANGEMENT DE PIECES / CAMBIO DE PIEZAS / REFDA3Ha & %L

Changing Crystal / Quarzwechsel
/ Changer sa fréquence / Cambio de cristales

/ 7YV ARG

» By using optional Crystal Set (No. MZW3-1B ~ 6B), more than two cars can run at the same time if frequency (band) numbers are different.
Durch den Einsatz verschiedener Quarze, kénnen mehrere Modelle gleichzeitig betrieben werden (Best.-Nr. MZW-03-1B bis -6B).
Si plusieurs voitures roulent en méme temps, s'assurer que les fréquences ne soient pas identiques. Pour cela, se procurer en option des fréquences différentes (Réf. MZW3-1B~6B).
Puede competir con varios modelos al mismo tiempo utilizando los cristales opcionales (No. MZW3-1B ~ 6B).
AT72a3vK=Y DU JZXZ)LEY kb (No. MZW3-01~12) ZEAT2 T, 7URFILICRRENTWS/\Y R (FIRE) NE RGN
28U EDHalf 83 ) —XZzERICETIE DI ENTEET,

T
. T O 4
Transmitter ;‘—
Sender o
Radiocommande
74
%

St %

Crystal for Transmitter
Senderquarz

Quartz d'émission
Cristal emisora
EERBI VXTI

Chassis
Das Chassis ) %
Chassis (E)rys:ﬁll for Receiver
mpfangerquarz
Ii{ece\ptor Quartz de réception
Y r— Cristal receptor

REKBY VXYL

» The transmitter and receiver crystals

should always be used together.

Sender und Empfénger missen stets
den gleichen Kanal haben.

S’assurer que la fréquence du chéassis
soit toujours identique a la fréquence
de la radiocommande.

Instale los cristales asegurandose que
son de la misma frecuencia.

EERERERDOT Y XTI

Ty hTERBLTILEZ W,

e N
P Pull out so crystal label can be seen.
Quarz herausziehen, um die Frequenz abzulesen.
Laisser dépasser I'étiquette pour controler
facilement la fréquence utilisée.
Instale el cristal de manera que pueda
ver la etiqueta de la frecuencia.




CHANGING PARTS / DER AUSTAUSCH VON TEILEN AM MODELL /

CHANGEMENT DE PIECES / CAMBIO DE PIEZAS / &EZ8D a3 & %

Tires / Die Rader
/ Pneus / Neumético / 7 -+

P Replace the other side in the same way.
Diese Seite ist identisch aufgebaut wie
die gegenliberliegende Sektion.
Remplacer ce c6té aussi.
Proceda de igual forma en el lado opuesto.

RAHAB ERICRIBT %,

3mm Nylon Nut
Kunststoffmutter
Ecrou nylon
Tuerca Nylon
TAOYFYh

Die Réader
Pneus
Neumatico 3mm

sIv Wrench Tool  °K P> Be careful not to
Kreuzschlissel over-tighten.

Clé en croix Nur maBig festziehen.
Llave de tubo Veuiller a ne pas serrer
LyFvy—ib trop fort.

No apriete demasiado.

Tires = o) B> Tighten all the way. ' A
Die Rader Tighten — (3~ Volistandig festzienen. 7 ¥ PO LB T EIIER.
festziehen N

Pneus Visser fermement.

. Serrer .
Neumético Aricta Apretar bien
s4v i BEULEBHET

L&A,

Shock Adjustment / Die Justierung der Sto3dampfer
/ Réglage des amortisseurs / Ajuste de los amortiguadores

| FVI—1=y N DR

@ Detaching shock units
Demontage der Daempfer
Retirer les amortisseurs.
Para desmontar el amortiguador.
FYN—=21=y EDESL

3 x 12mm Screw
RK Schraube
Vis 3x12mm
Tornillo 3x12mm

.mmmmm ————— 4

’ Rear Shock Unit
Daempfer, hinten
Amortisseur arriere.

3mm Nylon Nut

Kunststoffmutter Amortiguador trasero
Ecrou nylon UY&y =1y k
Tuercq Nonn Front Shock Unit
F4OvFyk Daempfer, vorn N
p N Amortisseur avant.
\‘ @ ******* 4 Amortiguador Delantero
~ 7OV KT YR=1Zvhk
C
P Shock tension and chassis height can be adjusted with the spring spacers included.
Die Federvorspannung bzw. die Bodenfreiheit kann mit den Spacern justiert werden. Spring Spacer
La tension des ressorts d'amortisseur et la hauteur du chassis peuvent-étre ajustée avec les cales de pré-contrainte. Spacgr P
La tension del muelle y la altura del chasis pueden ser modificados cambiando las precargas. ngues d'amortisseur
RBORTV YT AR—Y—%ZKETZIET, FVN—DESPERZHHTEEI. Precargas
ATV T AR—Y—
J

% Refer to P.36 for maintenance and Exploded View diagram. / Siehe Seite 36 fiir Wartungsarbeiten und Explosionszeichnung.
/ Se référer a la page 36 pour les vues éclatées et I'entretien de la voiture. / Consulte la P.36 Mantenimiento y Despiece.
| AVT YR PERIFIER—IEEL I,

22




(8)

Adjusting Chassis Height / Die Justierung der Bodenfreiheit

/ Réglage de la garde au sol / Ajuste de la altura del chasis . < )
= o EE Screw in Lowers chassis
| B DFE Hineindrehen Chassis liegt tiefer
Hex Wrench c Vi > Abaisse le chassi
P Chassis height can be adjusted by turning the Sechskantschltssel d ol b e
g J y °] Apretando
J

set screw (included) on the suspension arm. Clé Hexagonale \“' L3 ;gg\s_l;;\a;
Durch Drehen des Gewindestifts im Querlenker Llave Allen G =
kann die Bodenfreiheit justiert werden. RNABLYF m
La garde au sol du chassis peut-étre ajustée en Unscrew Raises chassis
vissant ou dévissant les vis BTR des triangles. Herausdrehen Chassis liegt hoher
La altura del chasis puede ser modificada - N A
Dévisser |::> Reléve le chassis

con los tornillos prisioneros (incluidos) en
los brazos de suspension.
HEOtY NEREY R T —AICEE
TRHILT, EREHRTEXRT,

Aflojando El chasis sube
H28H% EENLHrB

For Rear / Hinten
/ Arriere / Traseros

For Front/ Vorne
/ Avant / Delanteros

J

3 x 6mm Set Screw
Gewindestift
Vis BTR 3x6mm
Prisionero 3x6mm
Yy hER

P Dimensions are same for both left & right.
Die Einstellungen erfolgen an allen Radern in der gleichen Weise.
Les pneus sont identiques a 'avant comme a l'arriére.
Dimensiones idénticas en lado derecho e izquierdo.

mmm 7777777777777777 4 TEREGEERUICT S,
J
Adijusting Slipper Gear / Einstellung der Rutschkupplung 2.6x6mm 2 6x6mm
/ Réglage du slipper / Ajuste del Embrague
| AUy IN—F T DFEE p
. \ )
P> Before adjusting, remove battery box and
detach connectors.
Vor der Justierung Batteriebox entfernen und
Stecker trennen.
Avant d'effectuer le réglage, retirer les batteries et
débrancher les connecteurs. Gear Cover
Antes de ajustar, retire el portapilas y desconecte Getriebeabdeckung
los conectores. Cache de protection
AEOHIC, Ny T U—Ry I RZ2EENSHL, Tapa
AR I —=HRWTLLEE W, FHN—
N J
-

2.6 x 6mm TP Screw

RK Treibschr
Vis TP 2.6x6mm @ Equipped with internal slipper gear to protect gears from damage due to jumps & crashes.
Tornillo 2.6x6mm TP Die Rutschkupplung schiitzt die Zahnréder vor Beschadigung bei Spriingen und anderen Krafteinwirkungen.

La couronne équipée d'un slipper intégré protége efficacement la transmission lors des chocs et sauts.
Este modelo esta equipado con un slipper que protege las coronas de posibles dafos.
VYTV Ty Y aBFILFVORBEHCLDICHERAORY v \—FVHARBE N TVET,

23



CHANGING PARTS / DER AUSTAUSCH VON TEILEN AM MODELL /

CHANGEMENT DE PIECES / CAMBIO DE PIEZAS / &M 23 & %

(*If you have trouble tightening it, use the Needle Nose Pliers\
for adjustment.
*Nehmen Sie ggf. eine Spitzzange zu Hilfe
*Pour le serrage, utiliser une pince plate si nécessaire.
*Si fuera dificil de apretar, utilice alicates de punta fina.
HEHDSWGERIETIARY FETHET %,

k{ﬁ&jb7é&i§mﬂ

/ R =

Tighten %Z/ )
(’ .

Festziehen >
Serrer L& Loosen
Aprieta Lésen

fHE2 Desserrer

w“ﬁ:i/ \ \ AN o, L \* . \

Counter Gear

Wrench Tool

Hauptzahnrad < 7 Kr (i
- 7 euzschlussel
) s . =
gouronne intermédiaire . -~ /jf o Clé en croix
orona ) Llave de tubo
hovy—xv LyFYy—IL

P Hold Counter Gear with Towel and adjust by turning 4mm nut with Wrench tool.
Zahnrad mit einem Tuch festhalten und den Slipper mit dem Kreuzschlissel auf 4 mm justieren.
Maintenir la courrone intermédiaire avec un chiffon, puis ajuster I'écrou 4mm avec la clé en croix.
Sujete con un pano y ajuste girando la tuerca de 4mm.
NIV I =RV ESAINETHSIZ, LYFY—ILTImmFy hZE U THELET,

Loosen Tighten
Losen Festziehen
Desserer Serrer
Afloja Aprieta
ES L eSS

*Adjust to between 5mm - 6mm. Under 5mm may cause damage to the gears.

*Das SpaltmalB muss zwischen 5mm und 6mm betragen, andernfalls kann das Getriebe beschadigt werden!
*Ajuster le réglage entre 5mm et 6mm. En dessous de 5mm, la transmission peut étre endommagée.

*Ajuste la distancia entre 5mm y 6mm. Si la distancia fuera menor de 5mm, la mecénica podria resultar dahada.
*SMM~6mmOE THAEY D, bmmEHL EF VOBIBORRERD £,

@ “Loosen the 4mm nut the if 2 counter gears do not slip at all. @ *Tighten the 4mm nut if the 2 counter gears spin freely & acceleration is poor.
*Die Mutter am Hauptzahnrad I6sen, falls keine Rutschwirkung feststellbar! *Die Mutter am Hauptzahnrad festziehen, falls die Rutschwirkung zu stark ist!
*Desserrer |'écrou du slipper (systeme de glissement) si il ne glisse pas du tout. *Serrer I'écrou du slipper (systéme de glissement) si la motricité est faible.
*Afloje las coronas si observa que no patinan en absoluto. *Apriete las dos coronas si giran libremente y la aceleracion es floja.
DA I UE—F N2 CGBESBVEHIED T LI W, BN E—FVHEED LTRY— KTy Y2 hBWEREH T IEE W,
*Avoid running model for long times when slipper gear is constantly slipping. *Factory setting at time of shipment is slightly loose.

*Wenn die Kupplung zu stark rutscht, Fahrbetrieb einstellen und Mutter nachziehen. *Die Werkseinstellung ist auf leichtes Durchrutschen eingestellt.
*Afin d'augmenter la durée de vie de votre modéle, la couronne de slipper doit constamment patiner. *Lors du réglage en usine, la couronne est légérement desserré.
*Si las coronas patinan demasiado tiempo pueden sobrecalentarse y dafarse. *El ajuste de fabrica es relativamente flojo.

AUy N—F VDB FEREBETIE D L. BERRDOOHBKIET S *TIHHEARIEEDICRESNTVWET,

DTEBLTLIEE W,

< Caution > : In the condition of 5mm, it will slip and accelerate to prevent Gear break down. If you tighten more, it would not slip and will cause the breakage of the gear.

Under the good grip condition, such as on-road track, we recommend adjustments between 4.7mm-5mm.
< Vorsicht > : Bei einem Maf von 5 mm, rutscht die Kupplung und schiitzt das Getriebe beim Beschleunigen. Wird der Slipper starker festgezogen,
rutscht die Kupplung zwar nicht mehr durch, es kénnen jedoch die Zahnrader beschadigt werden. Auf Strecken mit viel Grip empfehlen
wir eine Einstellung zwischen 4,7 und 5,0 mm.
< ATTENTION > : Avec un serrage de 5mm, vous obtenez un bon compromis accélération/patinage. En serrant trop, vous risquerez d'endommager la transmission.
Dans des conditions d'ahérence optimale, nous vous recommandons un réglage entre 4.7 et 5mm.
< Precaucién > : No apriete demasiado la tuerca de 5mm ya que podria dafar la corona.

Bajo condiciones de rodaje normales, recomendamos ajustar entre 4.7mm-5mm.

<THEE>  FVBERLOLHOEHICLDEMMTHBOBASIELET, BICHBORADEBSRADETH, FYICEAEIIDINDBBORRERD T,
FYO—REFTE. 77Uy 7ORVWEETOETTRATMM~EmMmTORENBEH T .

24



2.6 x 6mm TP Screw
RK Treibschr
Vis TP 2.6x6mm
Tornillo 2.6x6mm TP
TPEX

Gear Cover

Getriebeabdeckung
Capot de protection

Tapa Coronas
FrHN—

Adjusting Servo Saver / Die Einstellung des Servosavers
/ Bague de réglage de sauve servo / Ajuste del Salvaservos

ARl i WAV E L

Servo Saver Adjuster

Réndelmutter zur Einstellung
des Servosavers

Bague de réglage

Regulador Salvaservo

P—IREeAN=T I v 25—

@ Adjustable internal servo saver protects steering

servo from damage in crashes or jumps.

Der Servosaver schitzt das Getriebe des
Lenkservos vor Beschadigungen.

La bague de réglage interne de sauve servo protége
le servo de direction en cas de chocs ou de sauts.

El salvaservos ajustable protege al servo de
direccion de posibles dafios en saltos y golpes.

I IRy Y aABEILAT T YT —R

DBIEZER T ICHBER DY — M1 /N—D'R

BENTWEY,

P> Adjust by turning the servo saver adjuster.
Die Einstellung des Servosavers erfolgt tiber die
Réndelmutter.
Ajuster, en tournant la bague de réglage de sauve servo.

Tighten
Festziehen
Serrer
Apretar

L ES)

Loosen
Lésen
Desserrer
Aflojar
ED

Realice el ajuste girando el regulador salvaservos.
F—IREeAN—-TF Vv X5 —%ZBLTHRELET,

@ Tighten if front tires do not move when you turn

the steering wheel on the transmitter.

Wenn die Vorderrader nicht auf den Lenkausschlag
reagieren, Federvorspannung erhéhen.

Serrer la bague pour accroitre la directivité du
train avant en prenant soin de ne pas le bloquer.

Apriete si las ruedas delanteras no se mueven
al girar el volante de la emisora.

EEEDORAT T VIR —)LZEILTH7AY K~

A VHEDBVEHESRED T E W,

*Maintain at least 8~9mm gap. Under 8mm may result in
damage to the steering servo.
*Achten Sie auf ein SpaltmaB von mindestens 8~9mm, andernfalls
kann das Servogetriebe beschédigt werden.
*S'assurer de ne pas serrer la bague en deca de 8~9mm
sans quoi le servo de direction peut étre endommagé.
*Mantenga como minimo una distancia de 8~9mm.
De lo contrario el servo de direccién podria resultar dafado.
*RIEB~OMMOB THEY %, 8mMmEKBLEAT T IV
Y—ROWEBORREABD Y,

*Factory setting at time of shipment is slightly loose.

*Die Werkseinstellung des Servosavers liegt auf der soften Seite.
*D'origine (d'usine) la bague est légérement desserrée.

*El ajuste de fabrica es ligeramente aflojado.
TISHERFEDICRESNTVEY,

25




CHANGING PARTS / DER AUSTAUSCH VON TEILEN AM MODELL /

CHANGEMENT DE PIECES / CAMBIO DE PIEZAS / &Z3D a3 & %

Motor & Gear Ratio Change / Tausch des Motors und der Getriebeiibersetzung Motor retains heat after use. Allow time to cool before changing motor.

/ Moteur & Rapports de transmission / Cambio Motor Der Motor wird im Betrieb sehr heiB! Motor abkiihlen lassen,
/ %_7_@§}f§<‘: :\gvttwwﬁ% bevor Sie am Modell montieren.

Apres utilisation, le moteur est encore chaud !
Avant d'effectuer une maintenance, le laisser refroidir.

El motor se calienta después de haber rodado el modelo,

1 2.6x6mm
- permita que se enfrie antes de cambiarlo.
w e 2-6x6mm EATERIEE—5 —DEEREET. +HICRENTAST
)

MERILTLLZE W,

P Remove Gear Cover.
Getriebeabdeckung entfernen.
Retirer le capot de protection.
Retire la tapa.
FYAN—EHALET,

Gear Cover
Getriebeabdeckung
Capot de protection
Tapa Coronas
FrHN—

s N
= Before changing, remove battery box from chassis

detach connectors.
Zuerst die Batteriebox aus dem Modell entfernen.
Avant manipulation, retirer les batteries et
débrancher les cables.
Antes de cambiar el motor, retire el portapilas y
desconecte los conectores.
IBORNCT/NY T U =Ry I RZBEENSH U
ORI —%RNTLIEE W,

e N
P Disconnect motor connectors.
Stecker des Motors I6sen.
Débrancher les connecteurs.

2.6 x 6Bmm TP Screw

Desconectarlos.
RK Treibschr E—5—0ARV5—%K<,
Vis TP 2.6x6mm

Tomnillo 2.6x6mm TP & I
il 0 =) D —

2 Motor Unit
Motoreinheit
- Moteur
Motor

E-%—1=vh
P Loosen 3x8mm screws and remove Motor Unit.
3x8 mm Schrauben I6sen und Motoreinheit demontieren.
Dévisser les vis de 3x8mm pour retirer le moteur.
Afloje los tornillos 3x8mm y desmonte el motor.
3XBMMERZ#EH, E—F—1=v hEHLET,

3 x 8mm Screw
LK Schraube
Vis 3x8mm
Tornillo 3x8mm
EX

ffffffffffffffffff :

3x8mm

26



8

» Firmly tighten the set screws to the flat.
Ziehen Sie die Gewindestifte gut fest. Achten Sie darauf, das die
Gewindestifte auf den abgeflachten Teil der Welle fassen.
Visser fermement les vis sur le méplat.
Apriete los prisioneros firmemente en las partes planas del eje.

FormMicty NRERZLHIE,

>
8

Al
O

Hex Wrench
Sechskantschlissel
Clé Hexagonale
Llave Allen
NEBLYF

*If only changing the gear ratio, there is no need to remove motor.
*Fiir die Anderung der Getriebetibersetzung, muss der Motor nicht demontiert werden.
*Pour changer le rapport de transmission il n'est pas nécessaire de retirer le moteur.
*Si solamente va a cambiar la relacion de transmisién, no desmonte el motor.
*FYHOEEDHDHA, E—F—2NITBERIHDEE A

2.6x6mm

\
0

2.6 x 6mm F/H Screw
SK Schraube
Vis F/H 2.6x6mm
Tornillo 2.6x6mm F/H

3 x 3mm Set Screw
Gewindestift
Vis BTR 3x3mm
Prisionero 3x3mm

14T Pinion Gear
Motorritzel 14 Zahne
Pignon 14 dents
Pifién 14T
EZA v £ (147)

P Change the gear ratio by using optional pinion gears (10T, 12T, 14T) sold separately.
Gewlinschtes Motorritzel montieren, im Tuning werden Motorritzel mit 10, 12 und 14 Zahnen angeboten.

. Changer le rapport de transmission en utilisant les pignons options 10, 12 ou 14 dents (vendus séparément).
La relacién de transmision puede ajustarse instalando los pifiones opcionales (10T, 12T, 14T).
ATV a3y =Y OE=AYF¥ (10T, 12T, 14T) [T 2L T, FVHEEETEET,
*Use pinion gear combinations as per the list below.
*Nehmen Sie die Tabelle zur Hilfe, um das gewiinschte Motorritzel zu montieren.
3x3mm *Table des combinaisons des rapports de transmission.
No.IH35-10 N - o L
10T Pinion Gear (Option) Hox Wrench Escoja el pifion consultando la tabla inferior.
ex Wrencl *34 = = 4 o 5, 2 \o
Motorritzel 10 Z&hne (Tuning) Sechskantsohlissel KEIDIEAVF VR TROEAEDETHERAL TS
Pignon 10 dents (Option) + Clé Hexagonale 6-cell battery / Antrieb mit 6 Zellen
Pinon 10T (Opcional) Llave Allen /6 éléments / Bateria 6 elementos Optional 8-cell battery
EZAYF¥ (10T) (A 7> av) - KELVF /6EILINY T — Antrieb mit 8 Zellen (Tuning)
Option 8 batteries
6-cell alkaline battery | 6-cell Ni-MH battery | Bateria 8 elementos
Antrieb mit 6 Trockenbatterien| Antrieb mit 6 NiMH-Zellen e
~ 6 piles 6 batteries Ni-MH Sty T —
Pila Alcalina x 6 Bateria Ni-MH x 6
FILAVEBEAR | ZvT KRNy TY—6K
Normal Motor
Standard-Motor
) Moteur Standard 10 ~ 12T 10 ~ 12T 10 ~ 14T
Motor estandar
J—=RILE-F—
-
No.IH35-12 Optional Motor
12T Pinion Gear Tuning-Motor
Motorritzel 12 Zahne Moteur Option o
approx. Tmm Pignon 12 dents Motor opcional 10 ~ 12T 10 ~ 14T
ca.l1mm1 Pifén 12T AT7VavE-9—
environ Tmm EoAyvEv (12T) (IHW32)
aprox. Tmm
#91mm
No.IH35-14 . L . -~
14T Pinion Gear (Option) VChangnpg the gear ratio V\{I" prf)duce the foIIowll-ng chrgcterlstlcs. . .
Motorritzel 14 Zahne (Tuning) Durch Anderung der Getpepeubersetzung verandgrt sich der Ant(|gle|e folgt.
Pignon 14 dents (Option) Les performances du F:hassus changent selon le pignon moteyr utilisé. . y
Pifién 14T (Opcional) El resultado del cambio de la relacién de transmision se explica a continuacion.
PoAYEv (14T) (A 7 3Y) FYHEEETHETTROLSBEFEICBEDET,
Pinion Gear Max. Speed Acceleration Running Time | Motor Life
Motorritzel max. Speed Beschleunigung | Fahrzeit Lebensdauer
Pignon moteur | Vit. Maximum Accélération Autonomie Endurance moteur
_ Y, Pifién Velocidad Max. | Aceleracion Tiempo Vida motor
E=Avxv | B i funcionamiento | £—4 — %
EATREE
3 x 3mm Set Screw 10T ¥ Good Long Long
. . besser langer langer
Gewindestift 12T Fast Bonne Longue Longue
Vis BTR 3x3mm Standard schnell Buena Mayor Mayor
Prisionero 3x3mm (1R%) Egg:gi RW© = £0
- Ty hEX 1 14T L @/ . 5 . 5

27



CHANGING PARTS / DER AUSTAUSCH VON TEILEN AM MODELL /

CHANGEMENT DE PIECES / CAMBIO DE PIEZAS / &EfD23ia & HEE
5 e N\ N

P Position label on top. P Connect to same color.
- Aufkleber soll nach oben zeigen. Stecker mit jeweils gleicher Farbe verbinden.
Position de I'étiquette. Connecter les mémes couleurs.
Coloque el motor con la etiqueta Conecte respetando la polaridad.
en la posicion indicada. RUEOIXRTF—IcD%<,

FRI)ZELEICT B, Red / Rot

Red/Rot / Rouge / Rojo / 7%
2.6x6mm / Rouge / Rojo / 7%
(T3 <=

Black / Schwarz Black / Schwarz
/ Noir / Negro / & / Noir / Negro / &

g

2.6 x 6mm F/H Screw 3 x 8mm Screw
SK Schraube LK Schraube
Vis F/H 2.6x6mm Vis 3x8mm
Tornillo 2.6x6mm F/H Tornillo 3x8mm
HYIEX ER

o e 2 jmmm-——e

-
P> Position motor cord & condensor so not to interfere with steering pole, drive shafts & cup joints.
Motorkabel und Entstérkondensator so im Modell einbetten, dass sie keinesfalls in bewegte Teile geraten kénnen.
Faire attention a ce que les cables du moteur ne touchent par les pieces en mouvement. P Tighten the screws with one sheet of
Instale los cables del motor y el condensador de manera que no contacten con el eje, paper inserted between both gears.
palieres ni el vaso palier. Legen Sie vor dem Festziehen der Schrauben ein Stiick
E—Y—I—RPAVFYH—DRTFFYYITR=I. RIATI¥ T hyTIaqVhiC Papier zwi-schen beide Zahnrader.
FHELBWLS ICERT 2, Serrez les vis en insérant une feuille de papier entre les
dents des pignons.
Steering Pole Condensor Cup Joint Drive Shaft Apriete los tornillos colocando un trozo de papel entre la
Lenkung Entstérkondensator ~ Getriebeausgang Antriebswelle corona y el pifion.
Direction Condensateur Noix de cardan Cardan SHEWME TR DOY EHZZT TEET %,
Eje Condensador Vaso palier Palier N
AFTVYIR=I  AVFVH— PAEE AN RZI1Tov T b \

Motor Cord
Motor
Céable moteur
Cable motor

‘ oo
‘ —L—3
‘ muumnm-‘ﬁ“m
‘\ [ | e
: J

28



2.6 x 6mm TP Screw
RK Treibschr
Vis TP 2.6x6mm
Tornillo 2.6x6mm TP
TPEX

2.6x6mm R

Gear Cover
Getriebeabdeckung
Capot de protection
Tapa coronas

/

2.6x6mm

8-Cell Battery (optional) / Antrieb mit 8 Zellen (Tuning)
/ Batterie option (8 éléments) / Bateria 8 elementos (opcional)

18BNy TU— (AT ay) DESH

P Changing to an 8-cell battery (optional) will even

higher running performance.

Der Antrieb mit 8 Zellen erhdht die Leistung ihres

Modells betréachtlich!

L'utilisation d'une batterie option 8 éléments procure
de meilleures performances et plus d'autonomie.
La utilizacion de una bateria de 8 elementos (opcional)

incrementara las prestaciones.

A7 a>08EILNYTFY—ICRIBET B ET,

L D EMRERETHAIETT,

*Refer to P.27 to choose the optimal pinion gear.
*Siehe Seite 27 fur die Auswahl des korrekten Motorritzels.
*Se référer a la page 27 pour le meilleur rapport de transmission.
*Consulte la P.27 para escoger el pifién adecuado.

AT IEZAYFVEP2TESE(IC
BIRULTLLEE W,

3 x8mm TP F/H Screw
SK Treibschraube
Vis TP F/H 3x8mm
Tornillo 3x8mm TP F/H

8-cell battery (optional)

8 zelliger Antriebsakku

Batterie 8 éléments

Bateria 8 elementos (opcional)

8Ny T —
(A7¥3v)

Battery Stopper
Akkuhalter

Cales batteries
Soporte bateria
Ry 7U—=Z b=

Battery Door
Akkuhalter

Capot batteries
Tapa bateria

Ny TFU—R7—

No.71951
8-cell battery (optional)

8 zelliger Antriebsakku
Batterie 8 éléments

Bateria 8 elementos (opcional)
8EILNY T )= (AT¥3V)

~
1
& . 0.0.0
P Lay the cords from the battery box as shown below. 1 = Close the battery door and secure with hook pin.
Batteriekabel fihren, wie dargestellt. ! Akkuhalterung schlieBen und mit Sicherungsklammer sichern.
Placer le cable de la batterie comme indiqué sur le schéma. : Fermer le compartiment batterie et le sécuriser avec un clip.
Pase los cables del portapilas tal y como muestra el dibujo. | Cierre la tapa, pase el seguro y coloque la presilla.
Ny FYU—Ry 7 Z2ODA—REFETRO LS ICTEBICAN D, ! Ny TFU—=R7—%zFACT. 7vIEYZELT %,
I
1
]
1
I
1
]
1
I
1
]
: Hook Pin
1 Sicherungsklammer
1 Clips
: Presilla
1 TvoEY
J

29



CHANGING PARTS / DER AUSTAUSCH VON TEILEN AM MODELL /

CHANGEMENT DE PIECES / CAMBIO DE PIEZAS / &Z8D i & A%

Replacing Front Hub / Austausch der Lenkhebeleinheit
/ Changement du porte-fusée / Cambio de las manguetas delanteras

/70AY N\NT D33

P Change the caster angle by replacing currently installed front hub (caster 20 degrees) with spare front hub (caster 22 degrees).
Der Nachlauf wird verandert, in dem der Standard-Lenkhebeltrager (20°) gegen den Tuning-Lenkhebeltréager (22°) getauscht wird.
Changer l'angle de chasse en remplacgant le porte-fusée d'origine 20° par le porte-fusée 22°.
Puede variar el angulo de caster cambiando la mangueta delantera (20°) por la de 22°.
HAEDO7OY MNT (Fr X5 —FA20") ZEBOT7AY MN\T (Fr A —F22° ) KRBT HIET. FrYRI—BEEETEXT,

O RFTEST W DIEOY

P Change opposite side the same way. Front Hub
Auf der anderen Seite entsprechend verfahren. Lenkhebeltrager, vorn
Effectuer les mémes changement de chaque coté. Porte-fusée

Proceda de igual forma en el lado contrario.
BRI S RRICRIER T B,

Mangueta delantera

3 x 12mm Screw

LK Schraube
Vis 3x12mm ‘ S
Tornillo 3x12mm S é’{/
%)
ﬂI||||||||||||||II||||||| ffffffffffffff 2 | o _ ==,
ncreasing the caster angle usually results

in more milder cornering performance.

. -ri ie Erhéhung des Nachlaufwinkels resultiert
E2.5 E-rin Die Erhdhung des Nachlaufwinkel I
E-Ring E2.5 in einem weicheren Einlenkverhalten. c
’ . B aster Angle
CIIpS 2.5mm Plus I'angle de chasse est important, Nachlaufwinkel

. plus la direction sera douce et inversement.
CIIp EZ.? Al incrementar el angulo de caster suaviza ﬁnglel dgchasse

= el pilotaje en las curvas. ngulo Caster
@ ********************** 2 —BHICF v R —BERETBE, Fras—A
A—F VU ITFENTAILRICRD FT,

( I P Refer to the diagram below to adjust the length of the
2 P> Choose front hub as you prefer. steering rod by turning the Ball Ends at both ends.
r Den gewiinschten Lenkhebeltrager montieren. Die Lange des Lenkgesténges gemaf der Tabelle justieren.
Choisir le porte-fusée le mieux adapté. Se référer au schéma ci-dessous afin d'ajuster la longueur
Instale la mangueta que prefiera. des biellettes au porte-fusée.
3x6mm FHRCIHU7OY N\TICKIBRT %, Consulte el dibujo inferior para ajustar la longitud de
\§ los tirantes girando las rétulas.
ATF7UrTOY RORSIFTRESE ICAKBOR—)L

Front Hub (20°) IV RZREL THES 2,
Lenkhebeltrager, vorn
Porte-fusée avant (22°)
Mangueta delantera (20°)

ZEY RN\T(20%)

Front Hub (227) 25mm Front Hub (20°) 25mm
Getriebekasten (22°) 25 mm Getriebekasten (20°) 25 mm
Porte-fusée avant (22°) 25mm | Porte-fusée avant (20°) 25mm
Mangueta delantera (22°) 25mm ! Mangueta delantera (20°) 25mm
70V RMN\T(22°) 26mm 1+ 7OV KR\T(20°) 25mm

Front Hub (22°)
Lenkhebeltrager, vorn
Porte-fusée avant (22°) Ball End
Mangueta delantera (22°) Kugelpfanne
Ay hNT(227) Chape
Rétula
R—ILTY R

3x7mm P Change opposite side the same way.
Auf der anderen Seite entsprechend verfahren.
Effectuer les mémes changement de chaque coté.
Cambie el lado contrario de igual forma.
RAHAIB RRICRIERT B, Steering Rod
Gewindestange

3 x 6mm F/H Screw 3 x 7mm F/H Screw .?i'iﬁzeDdifeg;Z?on L
SK Schraube SK Schraube 2FFYUVTOY R R
Vis F/H 3x6mm Vis F/H 3x7mm
Tornillo 3x6mm F/H Tornillo 3x7mm F/H P Use reverse order when re-assembling.
HSEX HSEX Die neuen Lenkhebel in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wieder montieren.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 2 [ Suivre l'ordre inverse pour le remontage.
Realice el montaje en orden inverso al volver a montar las piezas.
FEAIL TIFHEDFIETIT S,




Changing Rear Toe-in / Anderung der Spur an der Hinterachse
/ Modification du pincement arriere / Ajuste de la convergencia trasera
/Y N—BOEE

2.6 x 16mm TP F/H Screw
SK Treibschraube
Vis TP F/H 2.6x16mm
Tornillo 2.6x16mm TP F/H
TPHZEX

W

E2.5 E-ring
E-Ring E2.5
Clips 2.5mm
Clip E2.5

P Change rear toe-in angle by changing to other Lower Suspension Holders included.
Die Justierung der Spur an der Hinterachse erfolgt durch den Tausch der unteren Querlenkerhalterung.
Changer l'angle du pincement arriére avec les cales de pincement incluses.

Ajuste el angulo de la convergencia trasera cambiando los soportes inferiores de suspension.
REOOFY ARV —ICRBTZIET, UVDN—BEZEETEET,

Toe-in Angle
Spurwinkel
Angle de pincement

Ve

Q Lower Sus. Holder-A (Toe-in 1)
Querlenkerhalterung Typ A (12)
Cale de pincement (cale 12)
Soporte A (Convergencia 1)
OF Y ZARILT—A(K—AT")

@ Lower Sus. Holder-B (Toe-in 2)
Querlenkerhalterung Typ B (2°)
Cale de pincement (cale 22)
Soporte B (Convergencia 2°)
A7 Y RMILY—B(~—FAE2")

O Il Bl O

@ Lower Sus. Holder-C (Toe-In 3)
Querlenkerhalterung Typ C (32)
2.6x16mm Cale de pincement (cale 3%)
Soporte C (Convergencia 3°)
OF7YZARILY—C(~—£A3")

Convergencia

b5

Inscription
Aufschrift
Cale de pincement
Inscripcion
ZUEN

Steering Characteristics
Lenk-Charakteristik
Effets sur le pilotage

Caracteristicas de la Direccion
B

Small Toe - in
Geringe Vorspur
Pincement faible

Menor Convergencia
S EZIN

Rear tires develop more slide, for increased sliding running style.
Die Hinterachse hat weniger Griff.

Le train arriere est plus glissant.

Las ruedas traseras pierden agarre.
UVPIAVNRZARLPILLRD, RS REEAE,

Big Toe - in
Starke Vorspur
Pincement important
Mayor Convergencia
k=YX

Gives the rear tires more grip when exiting corners.

Die Hinterachse hat mehr Griff.

Procure plus d'adhérance au train arriere.

Las ruedas traseras mejoran en su agarre al salir de las curvas.
A—F UV ITHRERI VI VNIREST, Uy TEERS,

31




CHANGING PARTS / DER AUSTAUSCH VON TEILEN AM MODELL /

CHANGEMENT DE PIECES / CAMBIO DE PIEZAS / &Z8D a3 & A%

Installing Servos / Die Montage der Servos
/ Montage des servos / Instalacién de los Servos

[ BT —IRDEHR

P> Servos of any major brand can be installed using the servo mounts included.
Es kénnen alle handelsiiblichen Servos im Modell montiert werden.
La plupart des servos du marché peuvent-étre installé a condition d'utiliser les supports servo inclus.
Instale servos como los que indica el dibujo inferior derecho.

RMBOT—RY T Y b EFERINERET —RAE&HATETT,

*2-channel (or 3-channel) Transmitter / Receiver & Amp. (Electronic Speed Controller) are required.

*Ein 2- oder 3-Kanal Empfaenger mit elektronischem Drehzahlsteller wird benoetigt.

*Utiliser une radio 2 voies (ou 3 voies), un récepteur et un variateur électronique de vitesse.

*Necesitara adquirir un equipo RC de 2 canales (6 3ch) con receptor y variador de velocidad electrénico.
*&it2ch (3ch) #*/ZEHET Y THBREERDET,

*If using an 8-cell battery, make sure your Amp. meets 8-cell (9.6V) battery specifications.

*Falls Sie einen 8-zelligen Akku verwenden, darauf achten, dass die RC-Komponenten dafiir ausgelegt sind!

*Si une batterie 8 éléments est utilisée, s'assurer que le variateur électronique soit adapté aux batteries 8 éléments (9,6V).
*Si utiliza una bateria de 8 elementos, asegurese que su variador retina las caracteristicas necesarias.

BNy TU—FERAOKRE. 8t (9.6V) WL Y THREERDET,

e N
P Use servo mount to suit your servo brand.
Wahlen Sie eine passende Servohalterung fir lhr Servo aus.
Montage selon la marque du servo utilisé.
Utilice el soporte de servo que se adapte a al servo de la
marca adquirida.
BRICHIG U —RY DY NEERT %,

@ Servo Mount K Trim away
3x8mm Servohalter K Ggf. Servo und Halterung anpassen
Support servo K Entretoises de servo

Soporte Servo K Cortar
H—RY YV RK AT B

4.8mm Pillow Ball from servo horn.
4,8 mm Kugel auf dem Servohorn montieren.
Vis a rotule 4.8mm. FUTABA 28.6~

Rotula 4.8mm SANWA(AIRTRONICS) 32.5mm
J/=RIILDY—RIR—r 5
ALfc48mmEOR—)L, | T T TTToTTTTTTTT oo e

Q&
&
@ Servo Mount J
& Servohalter J
0\\\ Support servo J
Soporte Servo J
\ Pa S PN

Servo Mount
Servohalter

Support servo
Soporte Servo
P—RI VY h

Servo Horn
Servohorn
Palonnier de servo
Horn servo
H—IiRk—>

.................................... Use the screw included @ Servo Mount H
: ith the servo. Servohalter H
. Lap Counter Stay wi
. Transponderhalter Schraube au|s dem Servo Support servo H
. Support de puce UV_Trwefl‘de_n-_ | Soporte Servo H 13mm
Soporte |t; |:ee:v§ vis incluse avec H—RYY Y
: ;ijﬁy&_ ‘ Utilice el tornillo incluido - <L
e ‘ en el servo. ] 30‘mm\>/ 29mm
P-RIENBEDOER%E :
* P=Use included lap counter stay Y 2. L )
for fitting optional lap counter.
Ggf. Halter fir Transponder .
(Rundenzeitmessung) 2.6x6mm N
montieren, falls gewiinscht. (TP F/H) P> Use servo horn to suit your servo brand.
Support de puce de comptage. Servohorn gemaf dem verwendeten Servo wéhlen. @ @ @
Instale el soporte para cuentavueltas. Utiliser le sauve-servo adapté au servo utilisé. K F H
(Cuentavueltas Opcional). Utilice el horn que se adapte a su servo. @ @ @
?J;Jﬁ@?‘y 7’73'2‘/9—%}:3%6’9“6 BARITHIG U e Y —Rk— > ZERT %, KO FUTABA HITEC
ek, NE07YINTYy—=2 SANWA(AIRTRONICS)
T—=ERLEY. JR
..................................... J
2.6 x 6mm TP Screw 3 x 8mm TP Screw 4.8mm Pillow Ball : 2.6 x6mm TP F/H Screw
RK Treibschr LK Treibschr Kugelschraube SK Treibschraube
Vis TP 2.6x6mm Vis TP 3x8mm Rotule 4.8mm : Vis TP F/H 2.6x6mm -
Tornillo 2.6x6mm TP Tornillo 3x8mm TP Rétula 4.8mm . Tornillo 2.6x6mm TP F/H :
TPER TPE X EomR—Ju TPHZEX .
[ - w@ Offm i e 2




WEMNR e -1 ?

fiEdR / Problem

TROUBLE SHOOTING

[RR / Cause

Xt / Correction

AR LY
Model doesn't move

BHFRPEEED X1y FHRA> TUWARL,
Transmitter or chassis power switch is not ON.

TN

FAZIOR—VILH > TELL AT Yy FEAND,
Switch power on as per Instruction Manual P.15.

BOEEPEEZEEZI TLS,
Polarity or battery type is wrong.

-

FMEAB10~14R—V(CfE> TEBEEMES EHERT %,
Check polarity and type as per Instruction Manual P.10~14.

EHOZENDR N,
Batteries have run down.

=)

FEAFE18R—J > THE LI UL VWEBMICKIRT 5,
Change batteries as per Instruction Manual P.18.

Oy hMO—ILABEDEWN
Loss of Control

BOEEN DR,
Batteries have run down.

=)

FEAB 18— IR > THER LI L WEHRICKIET 3,
Change batteries as per Instruction Manual P.18.

TPYTTRRWTOWEL, PYTF0EATVS,
Antenna is missing or not attached properly.

-

BEAE10,12x— VI > TIEL SR, % {EHD
TyTrFEW  IFWETHIET,
Attach Antenna and as per Instruction Manual P.10,12
and extend transmitter antenna.

RU/NY R (B OR/CERAEL ICH S,
R/C model using same band (frequency) is nearby.

=)

ETBAZEEZZNTURT IR (21R—)
VTNV REZEZ D,

Run model in different area, or change the crystal
(P.21) for a different band.

REBZEEPHIBENELICH Do
Main road or large steel pylon is nearby.

=)

ETBRZEEZ 5,
Run model in different area.

FoILESHN
Doesn't Run Straight

AFFPUYTRY LAOREEMNEL <R,
Steering Trim is not adjusted correctly.

-

SBAZITR—VICH> TEULLHET 3,
Make adjustment as per Instruction Manual P.17.

B/ BEORA—ILFY R ELHITETWD, '

Front and Rear Wheel Nuts are too tight.

SAZE22R—VICH > TELL LORRET,
Tighten Wheel Nuts as per Instruction Manual P.22.

LEFRS5GN
Doesn't Stop

Z20v MULNY LDOFREMNIEL <R,
Throttle Trim is not adjusted correctly.

-

SAZ16R—YICHE> TEELLHET 3,
Make adjustment as per Instruction Manual P.16.

BAELZ W
Doesn't reverse

Z20v MLNY LDOFREMNIEL <R,
Throttle Trim is not adjusted correctly.

-

FAZEI6R—YICH> TELLHAET 3,
Make adjustment as per Instruction Manual P.16.

BIEDERSTWNS,
Wrong action.

-

SEAZ16R—IICHE> TIELRIET 2,
Control properly as per instruction Manual P.16.

AE—RHHZL
Running Too Slowly

EDEREN DR,
Batteries have run down.

BEAE18N—JITHt > THBELUH L VWBBICBRYT 5,
Change batteries as per Instruction Manual P.18.

E—5—b%HLTETNS,
Motor has lost power.

FAAE26~29R— VL > TARTE—Y —ICRHET B,
Change to spare motor as per Instruction Manual P.26~29.

BEWOMRA—ILFY R ZELHTETWNS,
Rear Wheel Nuts are too tight.

SAZE22R—VICH > TELL LOHRRET,
Tighten Wheel Nuts as per Instruction Manual P.22.

FPICRIVPLEYNREETE>TWS,
Dust or foreign objects are inside gears.

BEEDZA Y FEOFFICL. ICIKEYERD D2,
Turn the power switch OFF and clean out Gears.

ZOMICHETBAPERETICL > TERDOEZEEHEYCEENEL VRN TERLREIBENHD XTI,

ZORBBICIR, Y1 —Y— %=

T

SEELTES W,

33




Problemlosungen / EN CAS DE PROBLEMES.../ GUIA DE PROBLEMAS

Problem

Probléeme
Problema

Ursache
Cause
Causa

Fehlerbehebung
Solution
Solucion

Das Modell bewegt
sich nicht

La voiture n'avance pas

El modelo no se mueve

Sender oder Empfénger sind nicht eingeschaltet

L'inter de la radio ou du chassis n'est pas sur "ON".
Interruptor emisora 6 del chasis desconectado

=)

Sender und Modell einschalten, siehe Seite 15.
Se référer a la P.15 de la notice.
Conectar siguiendo las instrucciones en P.15.

Batterien sind falsch im Modell ein-

gesetzt.

La polarité ou les batteries ne sont pas bonnes.
Polaridad ¢ tipo de bateria incorrecta.

=)

Batterien korrekt einlegen, siehe Seite 10~14.

Vérifier la polarité et le type de batterie utilisée.
Se référer aux P.10~14 de la notice.

Comprobar polaridad y tipo. Ver P.10~14.

Batterien sind entladen.
Les batteries sont déchargées.
Baterias descargadas.

=)

Frische Batterien einsetzen, siehe Seite 18.
Se référer a la P.18 de la notice.
Cambiar baterias. Ver P.18.

Das Modell 1aBt
sich nicht steuern

Perte de controle

Pérdida de control

Batterien sind entladen.
Les batteries sont déchargées.
Baterias descargadas.

=)

Frische Batterien einsetzen, siehe Seite 18.
Se référer a la P.18 de la notice.
Cambiar baterias. Ver P.18.

Die Antenne ist nicht aufgesetzt oder
nicht korrekt installiert

L'antenne n'est pas ou mal installée.

Antena rota 6 mal instalada.

=)

Antenne korrekt montieren, siehe Seite 10, 12.
Fixer I'antenne en se référant a la notice P.10/12
et déployer I'antenne radio.
Instalar antena. Ver P10,12 y extender antena emisora.

Ein anderes Modell wird auf der gleichen
Frequenz betrieben.

Un autre modéle utilise la méme fréquence.

Modelo R/C utilizando la misma frecuencia
que la de su modelo.

=)

Wechseln Sie die Quarze, siehe Seite 21.
Changer de fréquence (voir P21) ou

faire évoluer son modele autre part.
Cambiar cristal de frecuencia 6 rodar en otra zona.

Sendeantennen befinden sich in der Naehe.

Une route ou un pylone métal est a
proximité.

Esta rodando en calles con trafico.

=)

Betreiben Sie das Modell an einem anderen ort.
Faire évoluer son modele autre part.
No rodar en calles ni carreteras.

Das Modell zieht
zur Seite

Le modéle ne roule pas
droit

No rueda recto

Die Lenktrimmung ist nicht sauber justiert.
Les trims de direction ne sont pas
correctement réglés.

El trim de direccion no esta ajustado correctamente.

-

Einstellung korrigieren, siehe Seite 17.
Se référer a la P.17 de la notice.
Reajustar. Ver P.17.

Die hinteren Radmuttern sind zu fest angezogen.

L'écrou de roue arriére est trop serré.
Tuercas rueda delantera y trasera
demasiado apretada.

-

Radmuttern anziehen, siehe Seite 22.
Se référer a la P.22 de la notice.
Apretar tal y como se indica en P.22.

Modell stoppt nicht
Le modéle ne s'arréte pas
No se detiene

Die Gastrimmung ist nicht sauber justiert.

Les trims d'accélération ne sont pas
correctement réglés.

El trim de gas no esta correctamente ajustado.

-

Einstellung korrigieren, siehe Seite 16.
Se référer a la P.16 de la notice.
Ajustar tal y como se indica en P.16.

fahrt nicht riickwarts

Pas de marche arriére

No funciona la
marcha atras

Die Gastrimmung ist nicht sauber justiert.
Les trims ne sont pas correctements réglés.
El trim de gas no esta correctamente ajustado.

Einstellung korrigieren, siehe Seite 16.
Se référer a la notice P.16.
Ajustar tal y como se indica en P.16.

Falsche Reaktion
Mauvaise manipulation.
Maniobra incorrecta

-

Verfahren Sie gemanB Seite 16 in der Anleitung.
Se référer a la notice P16.
Realizarla correctamente. Ver P.16.

Das Modell ist zu
langsam

Le modéle n'a plus de
puissance

Rueda muy lento

Batterien sind entladen.
Les batteries sont déchargées.
Baterias descargadas

-

Frische Batterien einsetzen, siehe Seite 18.
Se référer a la P.18 de la notice.
Cambiar baterias. Ver P.18.

Der Motor hat an Leistung verloren.
Le moteur perd de la puissance.
El motor ha perdido potencia

-

Ersatzmotor einbauen, siehe Seite 26~29.
Se référer aux P.26~29 de la notice afin de changer le moteur.
Cambiar motor. Ver P.26~29.

Die hinteren Radmuttern sind zu fest angezogen.

L'écrou de roue arriére est trop serré.
Tuercas rueda traseras demasiado apretadas.

Radmuttern anziehen, siehe Seite 22.
Se référer a la P.22 de la notice.
Apretar tal y como se indica en P.22.

Das Getriebe ist verschmutzt.
De la poussiéere ou autre géne la transmission.
Suciedad o cuerpos extrafos en los pifiones.

?

Reinigen Sie das Getriebe.
Arréter le modeéle et le nettoyer.
Desconectar el modelo y limpiar pifiones.

34




Exploded View / Explosionszeichnung / Vue éclatée / Despiece / 7 f#X]

Differential(Front, Rear) / Gear Differential(Vorne, Hinten) / ( )

see o . i . . —— N P Use Wrench Tool to tighten 2.6mm x 6mm screw.
Différentiel(Avant, Arriere) / Diferencial(Delantero, Trasero) / 77+ ¥ (70> hY¥) Kreuzschilissel verwenden, um 2,6x6 mm Schraube festzuziehen.

Utiliser la clé en croix pour le serrage de la vis de 2.6mm X 6mm.

2.6 x6mm TP F/H Screw 1.4mm Nut 6 x 10 x 3mm Ball Bearin Util\ice Iz\a\llave de tubo para apretar eI}orniIIo 2.6mm X 6mm.
SK Treibschraube Mutter ® Kugellager ’ LTy ERS R OeMmEARRO S,
Vis TP F/H 2.6x6mm Ecrou Roulements a billes
Tornillo 2.6x6mm TP F/H Tuerca 1.4mm Rodamiento
TPHIEXR PabAN 7Yy

Dmm ffffffffffffffffff 3 @ 4

1.4 x 12mm F/H Screw @ 0-ing

O-Ring
SK Schraube Joint thorique

Vis F/H 1.4x12mm -
Tornillo 1.4x12mm F/H Jou,jt?/;?nca
YIEZX
DR -
J
2.6x6mm
(%) BRGO22
6x10x3mm Ball Bearing

Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento

7Yy

(18 IH104

1.4x12mm

BRG022

6x10x3mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento
R7IUVT

P Use Wrench Tool to tighten 2.6mm x 6mm screw. ’7 - 6x10x3mm Ball Bearing
Kreuzschliissel verwenden, um 2,6x6 mm Schraube festzuziehen. IH104 @ e Kugellager ‘
Utiliser la clé en croix pour le serrage de la vis de 2.6mm X 6mm. 1 4mm 3 Roulements & billes
Utilice la llave de tubo para apretar el tornillo 2.6mm X 6mm. : Rodamiento
LY FY—IL%EfE>T2.6x6mmE Xz %, 7V

P Cornering characteristics can be changed by applying Diff Gear Grease (N0.96501-96505) to the gears.
Das Einlenkverhalten kann variiert werden, durch Verwendung der Getriebefette Best.-Nr. 96501 bis 96505.
L'adhérence dans les virages change selon le type de graisse (réf. 96501-96505) utilisée dans les différentiels.
Puede variar la respuesta de la direccién aplicando Grasa Diferencial (No.96501-96505) en el diferencial. 2.6x6mm
FYILTT7FVIUR (No.96501~96505) # &I B & TaA—F—U VU REEEBEHERET,

35




Center Differential, Slipper Gear / Mitteldifferential und Rutschkupplung /
Différentiel central & Slipper / Diferencial Central, Embrague / €~ % —77, A w/{—F ¥

2.6 x 6mm TP F/H Screw
SK Treibschraube
Vis TP F/H 2.6x6mm
Tornillo 2.6x6mm TP F/H
TPHZEXR

Do oo 2

4mm Nylon Nut
Kunststoffmutter
Ecrou nylon
Tuerca Nylon
FAOvFyk

@]liE==

6 x 12 x 4mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento

R7IYVT

(%) 4 x 7 x 2.5mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento

R7YVT

4x7 x 2.5mm Metal Bushing
Lager
Bague Métal 4x7x2.5mm
Casquilo Metdlico 4x7x2.5mm
XINTvYa

3x 6 x 2.5mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento

< Center Differential >

< Mitte Gear Differential >
< Différentiel Central >
< Diferencial Central >
<tVH-T7 >

A\
@BRGms

4x7x2.5mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento
R7YVYT

P Use Wrench Tool to tighten 2.6mm x 6mm screw.

LY FY—)L&EE>T2.6x6mmE X & %,

Kreuzschliissel verwenden, um 2,6x6 mm Schraube festzuziehen.
Utiliser la clé en croix pour le serrage de la vis de 2.6mm X 6mm.
Utilice la llave de tubo para apretar el tornillo 2.6mm X 6mm.

6x12x4mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento
7Y

6x12x4mm Ball Bearing

Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento

R7YVT

< Slipper Gear >
< Rutschkupplung >
< Couronne de slipper >
<Embrague >
<AV N—=FV >

(i5%) BRG007

4x7x2.5mm Metal Bushing

4mm Nylon Nut
Kunststoffmutter
Ecrou nylon
Tuerca Nylon
FAOvFryh

3x6x2.5mm Ball Bearing
Kugellager
Roulements a billes
Rodamiento
R7UvT

Lager
Bague Métal
s N
Casquillo Metalico
XINTvya e
*Optional ball bearings (No.BRG013) b
can be used here. . — 1}
*Als Tuning kdnnen die Kugellager = : P> 5mm - 6mm (refer to P.24).
Best.-Nr. BRG013 verwendet werden. * G Y Das SpaltmaRB muss zwischen
“Remplacer les bagues métal par I'option 5mm und 6mm betragen!.
roulements a billes(Réf. BRG013). : m 5mm - 6mm (voir P.24).
*Puede instalar rodamientos . Minimo 5~6mm (ver P.24).
opcionales (No.BRGO13). | LT smm~emm 2asm
FA7¥avoN7 ) vy (No.BRGO13, ©
10500 n s 55, S I —
............................ N J

36




Shock Absorber / StoBdampfer /
Amortisseurs / Amortiguador / %> /\—1=v k

Wabhlen Sie einen Typ.
Choisir selon la piste.
Instale el que prefiera.
PFAHTIG U TERLE T,

IH102 /105

For Front / Vorne
/ Avant / Delanteros
/70Y A

For Rear / Hinten
/ Arriere / Traseros

/UVHE

7D IH102/ 105

I

IH105

i
i

I

For Front/ Vorne
/ Avant / Delanteros
/70Y A

For Rear / Hinten
/ Arriere / Traseros

/YVH

e N N
For Front / Vorne ; |. IH107F
/Avant/Delanteros (0TI For Front/ Vorne
/70OY kKA / Avant / Delanteros
/70Y A
For Rear / Hinten ; : IH107R
/ Arriére / Traseros 1 I 1
/ VYA For Rear / Hinten
L Y, / Arriere / Traseros
/UVA
N J
E25
P Maintain and clean regularly.
RegelméBig warten und séubern!
Entretenir et nettoyer réguliérement
% ‘ Limpiar periédicamente.
,@\\ } EHNICENZERD ET,
o @) 1H102/ 105
IH102 /105
93) IH102 /105
@ H102 Q)
/1H105
(4 1H34
e N N N
P Choose preferred type. 1H102 @ IH110F

37




How to Assemble Shock Unit / Montage der Dampfereinheit / E2.5 E-ring
Comment assembler les amortisseurs. / Montaje del amortiguador / %> /\—1 = MAM A& E-Ring E2.5
Clips 2.5mm
E2.5 Clip E2.:5
EUYY
@ For Front/ Vorne /
(0 Avant / Delantero / @ ””””””””” 8
Y JAYNA
I @ For Rear / Hinten /
Arriere / Trasero /
* JRd:: For Front : 177mm
Vorne : 177mm
o Avant : 177mm
Delanteros : 17mm
ZAYHMA I 17mm
> -
E2.5 i
P Cover the shaft with cloth
before gripping it with pliers. For Rear : 20mm
Schiitzen Sie die Kolbenstange Hinten : 20mm
mit etwas Stoff oder Papier. Arrigre : 20mm

{30 For Front / Vorne / For Front / Vorne / Pour ne pas rayer avec la pince, -,r)ri,s,}eﬂrojsz:g?nr:nm
Avant/ Delantero / Avant/ Delantero / protégez la tige avec du papier T
70V KA 70V KA OUd,UtiSSL,J' o o

Proteja el eje con un pafio antes — .

@ For Rear / Hinten / For Rear / Hinten / de sujetarlo con los alicates. ©
Arriere / Trasero / Arriere / Trasero / YT NCHEEE DA, H
UvA UvA

P> Add oil one more time
Silicone Oil up to the brim.

Dé&mpfer nochmals bis
zum Rand befllen.
Ajouter de | * huile encore
une fois, jusqu ' au niveau.
Rellene de aceite hasta el borde.
H5—EROMBERTAMILERET,

SilikonOI (XXXXX)
Huile de silicone

Aceite silicona > Pull down the piston and R
Y aAvAAI (BI5E) slowly fill in oil. E- }
Kolben nach unten ziehen, @) ‘
langsam mit Ol befUullen. ,,
Placer le piston en position
basse puis remplir @
doucement d ' huile.
Tire del piston hacia abajo

> Putonto , wipe up

/ y rellene con aceite. any excess oil and screw on
C 0~1mm EXNYZTH A1) together with 96).
“ ZRDOMEBEF TAND, Setzen Sie die Dampferversch-
|::> A luB kappe auf und schraubcn
0~1mm J Sie den Dampfer zu.
Piston / Kolben / ‘ Wischen Sie ausgetretenes
Piston / Pistén / EZ k> Ol vom Dampfer ab.

Installer la membrane ({4)) sur
le corps ). supprimer
les exceshuile esser le
bouchon avec ({04).
Coloque la membrana ({4) en ,
limpie el aceite sobrante y coloque
enroscando .
%@ @ crst. Hanic
AAINEZEED, 00, %EI T,

P> Then, gently move the piston up and down
to get rid of air bubbles.
Bewegen Sle den Kolben langsam auf und
ab, bis keine Luftblasen mehr Im Ol sind.
Puis, actionner doucement le piston de bas
en haut, afin d ' éliminer les bulles d ' air.
Ahora mueva el pistén hacia arriba y hacia
abajo para eliminar las burbujas de aire.

Wo< D ETFEE, [BZEE S,

P> Ensure smooth piston movement.
Should a piston not move smoothly.
Der Dampfer muB sich leicht bewegen

lassen, ggf. die Befiillung wiederholen.
S 'assurer que le piston puisse opére
doucement. sinon.
Asegurarse que el piston se mueve
suavemente arriba y abajo.
AL—=X B DHERT B
AL—=XCBHRNE E(F,
FAINZEANET,

38




Steering / Lenkung /
Direction / Direccion / A7 7YV 1w

E2.5 E-ring
E-Ring
Clips
Clip
EUVYT

IH27
3mm Washer

Scheibe
@ % ) Rondelle
O O } Arandela
! Ty —
T
- 3x6mm

3x4mm (Flanged)
mit Scheibe)
Epaulée)
Con collarin)
(75 I1ft)

P 8mm - 9mm (refer to P.25).
Das SpaltmafB muss zwischen
8mm und 9mm betragen!.
8mm - 9mm (voir P.25).
Minimo 8~9mm (ver P.25).
8mm~9mm (P252)

(8 H111

1H02B — } ﬁ%

IH02B
IH27
() 1H27
|
|
|
@) H27
4.8mm Pillow Ball
Kugelschraube - N
Rotule 4.8mm
Rotula 4.8mm
eam—i
Offm------+
3 x 6mm Screw E2.5 E-ring #
LK Schraube E-Ring E2.5
Vis 3x6mm Clips 2.5mm
Tornillo 3x6mm Clip E2.5
EZ EVUYT
e T (o Bt .
3 x 4mm Screw (Flanged) () 3mm Washer L )
Schraube (mit Scheibe) Scheibe
Vis 3x4mm (Epaulée) Rondelle 3mm
Tornillo 34mm (Con collarin) Arandela 3mm
EX (7Y If) Ty —
(o == 2 (O)mm 1

39



@ Steering Trim
Trimmung fur Lenkung
Trim de direction
Trim Direccion
ATFZIVTRY L

@ Shock mounting holes on Front Shock Stay
Die Befestigungspunkte fir die vordere StoBdéampfer

P Connect battery switch transmitter and receiver ON. Position steering trim in nuetral, and
installed servo horn at the angle shown below. After installation, adjust the steering trim
until the car is running in a straight line (P.17).

Akku am Modell anschlieBen und RC-Anlage einschalten. Neutralposition des Servos ermitteln
und Servohorn wie dargestellt montieren. Beim ersten Betrieb des Modells den exakten
Geradeauslauf mit der Sendertrimmung korrigieren (siehe Seite 17).

Connecter la batterie, mettre sur "ON" la radiocommande puis le récepteur. Placer les trims
de direction au neutre et fixer le palonnier de sauve-servo selon I'angle indiqué ci-dessous.
Apres installation, affiner le réglage avec le trim de direction afin que la voiture roule droit (P.17).

Conecte la bateria, conecte la emisora y luego el receptor. Coloque el trim de direccién de la
emisora en neutral (centro) e instale el horn de servo tal y como indica el dibujo. Una vez
finalizado el montaje, ajuste el trim de direccién hasta que el modelo ruede en linea recta (P.17).

Ny TFTU—%ZDRE * - REBEEBREANT T, FEBRORTTF UV T N LAZHRILE

[EU. Y=—RR—UNTROBEICRDLSICHAILTET, HILE. ENE-ICEDLSIC

RTFFIVT NI LTHEPIT) UET,

P In case of using the following supplier servos, change
the angle of steering servo horn as refer below.

Bei Verwendung von Tuning-Servos, den Winkel des
Servohorns wie dargestellt wahlen.

Pour utiliser un autre servo (vendu séparément),
changer I'angle de direction du sauve servo en se
référant aux données ci-contres.

En caso de utilizar los servos indicados, cambie el
angulo del horn del servo de direccion tal y como
se indica.

BV —INERBT BB, TLEeSEICHITET,

KO 90°

HITEC 90°
SANWA (AIRTRONICS) | 90°
FUTABA 90°

JR 90°

Utiliser les trous d'ancrage grisés du support amortisseurs avant

pour le montage des amortisseurs
Agujeros Soporte amortiguadores delantero
70y hF Y I—RF—BUFR

@ Front Torque Rod
Die vordere Chassisstrebe
Biellette avant
Rigidificador Delantero
JO0vhkh)LboOy R

QW) IH112

3x38mm IHO4B
IH04B

approx. 30mm
ca. 30mm
environ 30mm
aprox. 30mm
#I30mm

e —————————— P

WA g

@ Front Upper Arm
Der vordere obere Querlenker
Triangle supérieur avant
Brazo Suspensién Delantero
ZAOY R YyIN=F—LA

o @) IH112

approx. 4.2mm

ca. 4.2mm
2 environ 4.2mm
) aprox. 4.2mm
@ ({5 IHo48 #4.2mm
—

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
|
! 3x16mm
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

40




@ Steering Rod
Die Spurstange
Biellette de direction
Tirante Direccién
AFF7YvTOy R

(14) IH04B

@ Q) 1H112
&
< 3x34mm
S

N\
& —@ Hoss

approx. 25mm
ca. 25mm
environ 25mm
aprox. 25mm
#725mm

@ Servo Rod
Das Servogesténge
Biellette de servo
Tirante Servo
HY—iROv R

{@' {@ 1Ho4B
/

\“‘““
5 / IH112

3x12mm

0

NS

(14) IH04B

In case of using the following supplier servos, change
the angle of steering servo horn as refer below.

Bei Verwendung von Tuning-Servos, den Winkel des
Servohorns wie dargestellt wahlen.

Pour utiliser un autre servo (vendu séparément),

approx. 3mm changer I'angle de direction du sauve servo en se

ca. 3mm référant aux données ci-contres.
environ 3mm En caso de utilizar los servos indicados, cambie el
aprox. 3mm angulo del horn del servo de direccion tal y como se indica.
#I3mm BT —REEHT2BE. TEESZIHITES,
Lt I KO omm
HITEC 2mm
SANWA (AIRTRONICS) | Omm
CEDM FUTABA Oomm
JR Oomm

@ Shock mounting holes on Rear Shock Stay
Die Befestigungspunkte fiir die hinteren StoBdampfer
Utiliser les trous d'ancrage grisés du support amortisseurs arriere
pour le montage des amortisseurs
Agujeros Montaje Soporte Amortiguador Trasero
DY E Y I— 2T =R

@ Rear Torque Rod
Die hintere Chassisstrebe
Biellette arriére
Rigidificador Trasero
DY hLyOy R

(14) IH04B

3x26mm

approx. 18mm
ca. 18mm
environ 18mm
aprox. 18mm
#718mm

T

@ Rear Upper Arm
Der hintere obere Querlenker
Tirant supérieur arriere
Tirante Superior Trasero
DY 7y IR\—=7—LA

approx. 20mm
ca. 20mm
environ 20mm
aprox. 20mm
#920mm

41




¢

EXPLODED VIEW / EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG

/ VUE ECLATEE / DESPIECE / 7&K

{1 1708

2.6x10mmTP

2.6x6mmTP

2x6mmTP

IH16B

IH13-22

IH16B @ s

N IH16B

N IH11

\\ IH34 =
H11 NS

3x12mm

ilmos,.-——"“'

- '@ ’\/’ 3x10mmTP
3x8mmTP

2x4mmTP H113

@35;“” Pirs I Y ) =37 & 2.6x6mmTP
(20) IHO8BK ) ) = 2
2.6x14mmTP R \_7 - N VAN
™ AN ¢ D227 i

W 5 i ‘,.' '
<SSy
FAT@® @)oo

1HO9 Schwarz

Noir
’,”O Negro
,‘ 75y
IHa4 & () 1H04B

o

Argent

Plateado @ IH106F
2 JLIN—

\@IHMB
On
TR O
. N @ (19 IHo4B
. /
S e,
N\
DA% Q0 IH112
20— IHo3 3x34mm

IHTH30Y
IHTH30KO

3x12mm

| e
E2.5
s (@ Hz4 @)IH101 2.6x8mmTP \gggi Biser=
= 2.6x8mmTP  3x6mm  3x8mmTP 2.6x8 K@IHZS
© 2005 KYOSHO CORPORATION / A4 fién 18 5l -6x8mm

42 43

O-
L5

Half 8 Mini Inferno ST



N=Y &
Part Names
XA v —ty b

AA (F—No.& A%
Quantity

R fff | e Frk
(BeiA) | FEkl

IHO1B | \pain Chassis Set @ x1 630
PP ATIICIOIO) @
IH02B Steering Crank Set ® @ ® @ 420
AE—I)LIR=Ytv
IHO3 | Small Parts Set @x2 @®x3 315
R—ILIYREyh [@Ox1 Hx2
IH04B | B3l End Set x4 (x9 815
TI-—IvIvtvh
IH08BK| 5, mmy Engine Set @ x 1 315
LT~y REY b
IH09 | Bulkhead Set @D2x1 @x2 420
H1o | YT U=~k @@@@ 505
Battery Holder Set 29 29 30
IH11 vy 5-778F-k-vty k[ @D @ Go . 505
Center Differential & Servo Hor Set | 37) @0
@)x2
@ x4
7OV N\TEvy bk (207)
IH13-20) Front Hub Set (20°) X1 420
JOYRN\TEY K (227)
IH13-22| £ront Hub Set (22°) @®x1 420
PSP ENVAZT
IH16B | Servo Mount & Center Bulk Set @ G &@x 1 630
IR -ty 53 64 G5
IH17 | Suspension Holder Set 6 * 1 x2 525
Ny 7)—Ry o2ty
IH18B | Battery Box Set 6 6x 1 840
FyINUYNTEY 6 x2
IH19B | Knuckle & Rear Hub Set | €5 66 * ' €9 x 4 525
Rx1Z=vw b7y —
IH22 | Ry Unit Assembly x1 4200
FETE—Kh>>Y oty h )
IH22-1] EET Heat Sink Set x1 @x4 315
FREVEY K
IH24 Suspension Pin Set @x2 @@x4 525
AE=ILEYEY N
IH25 | Small Pin Set @®@x2 ®x4 315
AUyN=v TRty b 2
IH26 | glipper Shaft Set @®®x1 @@x2 | 420
AT7YVTI4 =¥ 7 My b
IH27 Steering Wiper Shaft Set @O@@x 525
A=Y+ 7 hEY h
IH29 | \Wheel Shaft Set @x2 525
EvIEVRILY—tw b
IH32 | 1jinde Pin Holder Set | @ @ x 1 315
R—JLEv k
IH34 | Ban Set ®x10 @x12 630
AFvTEVEY K
IH36 Snap Pin Set x 10 210
E—5—tvh
IH37 | Motor Set x1 1260
—R7v¥—tvhk
IH38 | Servo Aeembly Set @ x 1 1785
1H38-1 H—RFrtLy b (KS-11) F—RFEV 1€y rA 210
~'| Servo Gear Set (KS-11)| Servo Gear 1set.
FrYhHN—tv
IH39 Gear Cover Set @ x1 420
FvIINT7—LEREY b | 3x6mm x 2
IH40 Knuckle Arm Screw Set | 3x7mm x 2 105

210

—&
G

SPARE PARTS

% FOR JAPANESE MARKET ONLY.

A E AR (F—No. & AK) |k 7EfM | KFix
U EWES Quantity (Ftod) | FHp
FUIN—RTF—tv k[T ® ® D
IH100 | 5ok Stay Set ) x 1 420 i;
x4 x2 (Hir)
BR7—LEY

IH101 Suspenshon Arm Set | @7 735

H102 JOYNAANG VI =ty b @...... 840
Front Oil Shock Set @..@...

Hios | ZZ7F Py (0 @ @x 1 595
Diff Gear Set W@x2 (x4
TIAE-NN=YEy

IH104 | Diff Small Parts Set | P @x5 @ @@x10 | 420

H105 | UFAANTY i~y M [DQOB@@®D® [ 5,9
Rear QOil Shock Set 9909 {19 d3) (40 ) 48
7OYRMRyIR=vty bk

IH106F | £y ont Dog Bone Set ®x2 735
UY Ry Jh—>tyh

IH106R | Rear Dog Bone Set ®x2 735
AV V=Y T My b

IH107F | Front Shock Shaft Set | @ X2 315
DAL DAL AN AN

IH107R | Rear Shock Shaft Set | & X2 315
TYN—Fvy Ty

IH108 | Shock Cap Set x2 315
TLyyvr—hyTEy b

IH109 | pressure Top Set x5 210
JOVYKZATUVTEY b

H110F | Front Spring Set X2 210
DY X7V 7y~

H1O0R | Rear Spring Set x2 210
Ay l=8i=ItA1=27 7y b

IH111 1 Sjioper & Servo Saver Spring Set ®®x1 315
t%fx&#—fr{n—yw‘h—tw @ @ @

IHT12 | St Sorew & Servo Hom Sorew Set x2 o o @ * 210
LYyFY—)ltvhk

IH113 Wrench Tool Set ®®x1 @x2 315
RERETVTT =71y AKTKTT) | 1RAD

AG30 | Trancriter Artemna (PERFEX KTIKT-T) | 1 pos 735
4x8x3mmANF Y >

BRGO03| 4xg8x3mm Ball Bearing @ x4 1050
6x12x4mm~R7 ) >

BRGO06| gy12x4mm Ball Bearing ®x2 1050
3x6x2.5mmANF Y v

BRGO07| 3x6x2 5mm Ball Bearing ®x2 735
4X7x2.5mmANF7 Y v

BRGO13| 447x2 5mm Ball Bearing ®x2 1050
6x10x3mm~R7 1 >

BRG022| 61 0x3mm Ball Bearing ®x2 1050

mzwsot-12f 7 U X & )bt w b EREHAItY ~ 1155

(w3138 Crystal Set TX/ RX crystal set &)
N7=TVTFEFrv I

1708 | Golor Antenna (Black) @ x4 525

Fv hOPRO—IITEFARTN—Y ELTRBLTWRWINSB D £7,

RETRATYa Y=Y ZRFLTVWETDOTEENRDHZE W,

Some of the parts included are not available as spare parts.

Purchase optional parts instead.

44




EX 7w h4$E SCREW e« NUT etc. % FOR JAPANESE MARKET ONLY.

mE ‘ B+ X (mm) AE (B]) mE ‘ H4 X (mm) A# (R) BE ‘ 7 A# (&)
No. Size (mm) QUANTITY No. Size (mm) QUANTITY No. mm QUANTITY
Gmmm FTRER *210 GXXXXXXSXSXJ FRYVEVITER *210 @ Fvhk *210
Round Head Screw (Ftd) Round Head Self-Tapping Screw (Fir) - Nut (F32)
1101 | 2x6+2x8 * 2x10 * 2x15 5 each 1132 | 2x4 +2x6 * 2x8 * 2x10 5 each 1171 | 2mm +2.6mm [ 10each
1102 | 2.6x8¢2.6x10+2.6x12+2.6x14 | 5each 1133 | 2.6x6 * 2.6x8 * 2.6x10 * 2.6x12 5 each 1172 | 3mm * 4mm | 10each
1103 | 3x4 *3x6 * 3x8 * 3x10 * 3 x12 5 each 1134 | 3x6+3x8 ¢ 3x10 * 3x12 * 3x14 5 each ISVIRFYR %210
1104 | 3x14  3x16 * 3x18 * 3x20 5 each 1135 | 3x15 e« 3x16 * 3x18 * 3x20 5 each @] Flanged Nut (#532)
1105 | 4x6*4x8 * 4x10 * 4x12 5 each 1136 | 3x25 * 3x30 * 3x35 5 each 1174 | 3mm [ 10pos
1106 | 3x22  3x24 * 3x26 * 3x28 5 each 1137 | 2.6x14+2.6x15+2.6x16 *2.6x18| 5 each 1175 | 4mm | 10pos
1107 | 2.6x25 10 pcs NAYRIYEVTER *210 - 4O
[ m i~ aoyvr vk *210
1108 | 2.6x30 6 pcs Bind Self-Tapping Screw (®2) @ Nylon Nut ()
@X\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\&\\&\\\\\X\\W AV RER *210 1140 | 2.6x6 * 2.6x8 * 2.6x10 * 2.6x12 5 each 1177 | 2.6mm 5 pcs
Bind Screw (BLir) 1141 | 3x6 * 3x8 ¢ 3x10 * 3x12 « 3x14 5 each 1178 | 3mm 5 pos
1110 | 2.6x4 * 2.6x6 * 2.6x8 * 2.6x12 5 each 1142 | 3x15  3x16  3x18 » 3x20 5 each 1179 | 4mm 5 pcs
1111 | 3x4 * 3x6 * 3x8 * 3x10 * 3x12 5 each 1143 | 4x104x15«4x18 5 each 1181 | 5mm 4 pcs
1112 | 3x14 « 3x16  3x18 * 3x20 5 each 1151 | 4x84x12 5 each 1183 | 3mm (&) 5 pcs
1113 | 4x6 ¢ 4x8 * 4x10 * 4x12 5 each YSHTYEVTER *210 IS5 IUMFsOYFy k%210
1114 | 3x22 * 3x25 * 3x28 * 3x30 5 each m Flat Head Self-Tapping Screw (Ftd) Flanged Nylon Nut (Fn)
1115 | 4x15 « 4x18 » 4x20 « 4x22 5 each 1147 | 2.6x6 * 2.6x8 * 2.6x10 * 2.6x12 5 each 1180 | 4mm [ 5pes
1117 | 2.6x6 10 pcs 1148 | 3x6+3x8 « 3x10 * 3x12 » 3x14 5 each Ty —
Dmmm HSER *210 1149 | 3x15  3x16 * 3x18 * 3x20 5 each @ Wacher *(‘é}g)
Flat Head Scre (Btir) . .
W = 1150 | 4x15¢ 4x20 4?(25 - 5 each 1185 | 2mm ¢ 2.6mm ¢ 3mm 10 each
1118 | 2.6x8¢2.6x10 ¢ 2.6x12 * 2.6x14 5 each IS5V IdF vy TER *210 1186 | 4mm * 5mm 10 each
1119 | 3x6 * 3x8 ¢ 3x10 * 3x12 5 each @m Flanged Cap Screw (BEsr) 1189 | 2.6mm 10 pos
1120 3x14  3x16 » 3x18 * 3x20 5 each 1153 ‘ 3x6 * 3x8 * 3x10 ‘ 2 each 1190 | 7mmx 05, 1,0 3 each
1121 4x8 * 4x10 * 4x15 » 4x20 5 each 1154 \ 4x8  4x10 » 4x12 \ 2 each EYVY
1122 | 3x22 « 3x24  3x26 * 3x28 5 each premyy 210 @ E-Clips *(';;f)
- PIAY
e oooromersntiaos | s | | 0= LG M| lprers
Ti97 | 4x6 10 pos 1157 | 2x8-2x1)§ — | 10each 132; Eig 1gpc3
> P . cs
FryTIER *210 (D g *210 p
e ey Set Screw @) 1223 :ig 18 pes
1924 | 2x8 * 2x10 * 2x12 « 2x14 2 each 1160 | 3x6 *3x12 ¢ 3x14 * 3x16 3 each - p
1161 | 3x3 e 3x4 * 3x5 ¢ 3x10 3 each 1385 | E5.0 10 pcs
1125 | 2.6x8°2.6x10+2.6x12+2.6x14 | 2each
1162 | 4x4 « 4x5 » 4x8 ¢ 4x12 3 each 1386 | E6.0 10 pcs
1126 | 3x8+3x10+3x12 * 3x14 2 each
1163 | 5x4  5x5 * 5x6 3 each 1387 | E7.0 6 pcs
1127 | 3x15 « 3x16  3x18 * 3x20 2 each
1164 | 5x30 ¢ 5x40 3 each 1390 | E10.0 6 pcs
1128 | 3x25  3x30 * 3x35 * 3x40 2 each 1165 | 3x20« 3x25 3 oach
1129 | 4x10 « 4x15 * 4x20 2 each 166 T 4x8 () 10e ZZICHRBEINEUANDER, Fv hEF
1130 | 4x25 « 4x28 * 4x30 2 each e T 200 > pes F1—H—A%Es CBMLEbEREL,
1131 | 4x35  4x40 * 4x45 2 each pes
1196 | 2.6x18 4 pcs

45



R EEFHERL HEBREGIFERI7TE 108 1 BREDHDTY, "Kyosho Direct-Mail-Parts-Order-System" is available only for Japanese market.

[N E— ~,
REBEARTIN—Y « AT 32 /)—YVODBEAAE
INSDBAALIARERNICESETWEEET
OBEAETHLIEN. B LTLE->TEAT BATEICLZFHEE. BEITEBODYT,

HEART =Y P AT 3 V=Y EEA BASE  EEEENen HEITEAN
L. TERDICETENTEET, BiET | PERERIEUERS) gy 3~48

IN—VEEE:

O —YVRBETEEBALTWLLEA, & JEERE

I Ny BeEZ< | 2108 | 6~7H
BT BRVEEE, 1 V9 —Xy MHEBE, ssra. T 2108 TTo<izg

ST Sl NS BEBRS T8 = HBIEIC - -
xt%%uﬁxfji_(?ﬁﬁb SBERTTHEATSS b D ?DE?A\:\E?&LL&D 3~4H
ENTEFT, 0T,

HBEIFEORRE - RIEF A EFESEE% LOBRIC LD 1050M
ENBBaNCE W ETOTHEN LT TR LS, BECEC | goxezizan | 3~4H

. XITRBIETERDHLLES W,

FIIE BELDOBED. COBREBEVRKDWIEWeHBIEICTRIES LSV, SHED/\—Y DEED
BNISEBATER Y, ZORRICHIL/BURGAE = BFEICR2 EBANRLA—XCBRD XY,

BETTHFED\—YHEERINLE S IHETE, RAD =V BERXE “2HBTNEZOH TECTE e
9, —YBRE 3. BECHEZXGFIONN—YEXMBEERICCHLZD/ (Y DREPHESE LEFE 3~4n
ETREADLE, BECREERTVWWLEFNISERTT. 3~4ETREROCHEN. BECBETUET.
FEEFHRDRE CRCELBR/BYATLTY, T—VERED
H—EBED o TWBVBIED S EWE T, EXAEE Vo LI
REEBEDAI

3~4HTREKRD
THENBIEIC
HEFLET, *

BIETN—VERE
SEXFMEIC TRE
EDMERET Ao

A=Y ERERD KWEF
ZDORTYH—HEH

@4 \/9_*“/ l\'ct?tﬁt:Eﬁbik_c KYOSHOA—RT EHILYY NH—RT
- — - BIIWDIHE BXIVOBE
RER—L~_R—3 (www.kyosho.com) RDA ¥ Ty 7 D5 _ 2 ;éé%g}g:gﬂ = ;g?;ﬁﬁ 210m @

WEB SHOP—/\—YA Y514V %& Uy I LTI W,

N=YAY 403y 7 (AVF—Fv k) TERULLAHDSE ,

&ld. BRIO3EE (KYOSHO A1—K, AR SR KYOSHOAT « S rAp—F ! RECTHEIINDIES
LYy NA—R, £2 w) A5 5 y DOHBALIAHD, RER—LR—Y HER O i

ii%(}“b\f/céwi‘g*@?gﬁ%%\fi)‘é W, 3~4g I (wwwkyosho.com) THOK I " Kz1=x 1 050m &

= FEF RN BERAD
@ﬁ%% B CRAICH LA 2108 & ESHESERLD
PESEETALLBES ASERS HER LA AEEEE ZEADS BENEIRIG,

BRI TREE TIER A, BETHT Z. REETMBFBAC TREE TIER<
REERDESD EBNET, 6~78 R, REXRDEBD ERDET,

ORE(E N—YDEM (Fd) OHIcFHEEFHR—E210ME Fud) AhhbERT,
OREDEHELEIF. RE=/—VOEM Bd) G5t +FHXFHR—E210M Ftdr)

A (WX EMEIC K& EEES BEES G AR D ABIY (1) OEEES : 00210-4-47271
g (BEEBRER FEEIL—ZICT B .. — MAEL - REHER A
/e HDEDTYT, BFTRALIEZN) &3F = Q) — QBLEEDEL BEES BEES AF%E

002 ioHaH [ [4727)a[ 1 | | 11680] |-

XT 2N =Yt il EXBERTRAL T resnzel] A | e BEFRALTLES L,

TS, e o = (BEESRER BEEAL—LLT B0
RQBEEZDBVLSKREE VWS U & ICHE | 12 vy 2 e e DEDTY, BITRBALLEEY)

B&DERRE N, - BNEXT 2. BE N—V& EXREBTE
(ReEEB DL e : o ALTLREW,
CJ T243-0034 #%)IEEATHMF153 IR e (HEBEZDLBVWLSBHEEETADS .
REGDAM 1Y%= B 0462294115 TSRS,

[

@EBEF csmirxrs s HEEIC L HEXE, RIFEBCRD £,
(B2 5 g
sixsmEsE 046-229-1562 . ERIL RIS L) T < TN
ZAHE - B~& (i HZR<) 12:00~18:00 RETHIRN'T CICRRTERATY,

RIS 7243-0034 #2)IREATHRT153 @sMLvabtEi—y—mxzsc 5% 046-229-4115 =am 0 A~2% REAER) 10:00~18.00



The service mentioned below is available only for Japanese market.

I P, BE L TARBROBHEWEhETE

INS5OT—EXFHAEANICRS B TEEERT
C2) M\AUTED, BELTHTLEECOARVNAERESZVNE LS, SHAWEWE
N = BREEE /i, RELI—F—HAEABHNADE R E W,

H ?Pﬁl_ﬁ_jﬁgﬁ;/\%Fﬁb\Ab@@B% i }—D%EE\I\TL_f(_<b —Fuao)j’—OFﬁL\Ab@
; FRICHREEIEZ CEADD A, 77 VI AKREIFHETEED KEE L\,

RENOEEWGLEE - R —J —1HH

REICEHVWEDEORIE. TREI—T—EREICER LS,
BEWEDOETORIE., FTICERVEL/BRGAEZ CABRDS A, i/ BkGHEOR—VY, TEES, BmEs
(F—No)ZAW2 B E, BENEFNICEASELLLEE L,

zzcosnabt 04 0-229-4 1 |1 BEcostuabti AR~2REREEZER<)10:00~1800,
mcosmuant: 046-229-150 lalseammosr. sanmm-shmaneh

BEcosELabt : T 243-0034 @#FKJIE EAM ihF153 REkdAstt 1—U—1H8K=ESE

rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr T

HEWEbEHK

BEWESLERKIE. 7792 FBEBETEED LTV, EEFERF. RETREOS ZEBIETEZET,
EDFZEIF. BSAVWEGDLERKOIE-—ZREL TIZS W,

[ & No.30122 | BRE | Half 8 S =4~ 7 7—/ST )
E% BEFE [SHEA
=B ey
BEAE (m= gHR| TH &F A =i
B X—H—% BHmA - e
bt CERD E—%
VAT 5 | B / & |R/CE ) P
CRA HEAR| KE/ RO/ TR £ B =
=] T
a=ke
= #05E
{EPT s
CEHED |-
L ( ) 779532 ( )
FHOBEIC | .
AEnERE | T ( ) 77942 ( )
| BE~SR(HEAER<)10:00~18:00 TEBEER TS : t& fNO. ez am) )
<

FEWEDLE AR | m/ mRHEEoc— IR OBIES (F—No)EFNBARE, BB BHNICSTALEE W,




THE FINEST RADIO CONTROL MODELS

RER—LR—Y
www.kyosho.com

*Hereby, KYOSHO CORPORATION, declares that this product is in compliance with
the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.
The Declaration of Conformity (DoC) can be downloaded at following URL.
http://www.kyosho.co.jp/web/download/index-e.html

*Hiermit erklart die KYOSHO Corporation, dass dieses Produkt in Ubereinstimmung
mit der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC ist und ihr in allen relevanten Punkten entspricht.

Die Konformitatserklarung kann unter dem folgenden Link abgerufen werden:
http://www.kyosho.co.jp/web/download/index-e.html

*Par la présente, KYOSHO CORPORATION déclare que cet
équipement est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres
dispositions de la directive 1999/5/CE qui lui sont applicables.

La déclaration de conformité peut étre consultée a I'adresse suivante
: www.kyosho.fr/rtte-doc.htm

*Por medio de la presente KYOSHO declara que este producto cumple
con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones
aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.

La Declaracion de Conformidad (DoC) puede descargarse en la siguiente
direccion de Internet: http://www.kyosho.co.jp/web/download/index-e.html

| A= h— RO ERSEEERL T
RRIR/ICEZLHEL &S, | BEWES b

Rk

T243-0034 %) BEARTMF153

@1 —F - HAEBEBEE 046-229-4115
 BE~&RBERBA %R <)10 1 00~18 : 00
e3420510-1  PRINTED IN CHINA



